Commissioners . .
Kelly Cochran, Chair Clty of Ortlng
Jeff Craig, Co-Chair . . .
Karen Wilson Planning Commission
Chris Rule

Erika Bartholomew
Jennifer McKinney
Vacant

AGENDA

Special Meeting
October 18, 2021
7 pm Virtual Meeting

Staff & Contractors

Scott Larson, City Administrator
Kim Agfalvi, City Clerk

Maryanne Zukowski, City Engineer
Margaret O’Harra Buttz, Secretary Phone Dial-in - Charges may apply
Emily Adams, AHBL Planner +1.408.419.1715

JC Hungerford, Parametrix Engineer

To join the meeting on a computer or mobile phone:
https://bluejeans.com/469110992/3094?src=join_info
Meeting ID: 469 110 992 Password: 3094

1. Call Meeting to Order

2. Flag Salute - Waived

3. Roll Call

4. ADR 2021-09 Review: Duplex located at 516 Deeded Lane

5. ADR 2021-10 Review: Retail/Residential Structure located at 220 Washington Ave S
6. Adjourn

The City is utilizing remote attendance for Planning Commissioners and City employees. Please note: OPMA
rules regarding provision for the public in a space have been suspended by proclamation of the Governor. The
meeting is however, available for the public to listen too by a call-in number. Call in Number information: To Join
the meeting call one of the following numbers and use the meeting ID.



City of Orting Staff Report
Planning Commission

City of Orting
ADR 2021-09 Duplex

APPLICANT / OWNER LOCATION OF PROPOSAL
Ryan Stennes & John Lynch 516 Deeded Lane SW

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: The applicant is building a duplex and is seeking an Architectural Design
approval of the structure.

STAFF REPORT:
The property is located in the “Residential - Urban” (RU) zone. The proposed use of this property is subject to the
conditions of OMC 13-6-7A “Architectural Design Review” and OMC 10-15 “Signs”.

e The applicant submitted an Architectural Design Review packet; see attached.

e Unable to obtain a parcel number for 516 Deeded Lane SW. The parcel number 5925200238 entered in the
submittal is for 514 Deeded Lane SW; a vacant lot.

e The applicant has submitted a picture of a goose-neck light. The duplex design does not indicate the location(s)
of the lighting on the structure.

e The applicant has chosen four (4) Sherman Williams Historical Colors for the exterior of the structure. Colors
confirmed on Sherman Williams web-site. Applicant did not include a color rendering of the duplex.

e Applicants duplex design includes several architectural aspects to meet the City’s architectural design

guidelines; gridded windows, batt & board and other western architectural attributes.

The applicant is screening the trash service area with a cedar fence.

Applicant states that the landscaping will consist of two (2) shrubs and one (1) tree per side.

Applicant states there will be no signage.

The design shows a 2-car garage for each unit which meets the on-site parking requirement.

The Building Official, Tim Lincoln has received one of the ADR packets submitted.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the duplex’s architectural design, with clarification
on the address.

PREPARED BY: Margaret O’Harra Buttz

**PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION — October 18, 2021**

Kelly Cochran, Planning Commission Chair Scott Larson, City Administrator



City of Orting File No. f101- 7p7( -0
Department of Planning & Community Development

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION FORM App. Type _ADF
Name of Project/Development: Fee Paid$ 150.00
APPLICANT/CONTACT PERSON Date Rec'd /4’ 7/@;;/’

Name: Ryan Stennes

Address: 1029 E Main #201

City: Puyallup State: WA Zip: 98372 Phone:253-820-2574

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION

Construct new duplex on vacant land

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Laocation of subject property: 516 Deeded Lane SW

Legal Description (attach additional pages as required}:

Tax Parcel No. 5925200238 1/4 Sec. Sec. Twn. R.
Size (ac./sq. ft.) 16,974 SF Comp. Plan designation Zone
Current Use vacant land
AUTHORIZATION TO FILE:
SIGNATURE OF ALL PERSONS WITH AN INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY

Name K\.Aaw\ ) g%*é-\ﬂ"ui Name \3 oha Lq acth
sl = e Signature-—="_— = —

gnature i Sl ignaturec—" _—c - c—~____

— =

Tax No or Lot & Subdivision Tax No or Lot & Subdivision

W Owner Contract Purchase Y Owner Contract Purchase

Option Purchaser* _"__ Option Purchaser*

Option Expiration Date Option Expiration Date
*Qwners signature also required “Owners signature also required

CERTIFICATION

| certify that the information and exhibits herewith submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that | am to file this application and act on behalf of the signatories of the above

authorization.

A~ Vs

Signature: ’q il =/ Date: 9- X4 2]




CITY OF ORTING

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REVIEW
CRITERIA

The following criteria will be used by the Planning Commission in its decision making on
your proposed project. Please carefully review the criteria, respond to each criterion (if
applicable), and describe how your site plans and building elevations meet the criteria. If
the space provided for response is insufficient, use extra space on last page or use
blank paper to complete response and attach to this form.

1. RELATIONSHIP TO BUILDING/STRUCTURE SITE

The site shall be planned to accomplish a desirable transition with the streetscape;

facilitate pedestrian movement; locate parking areas behind buildings, screen service

areas; and be compatible with adjoining building in height and scale.

DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA: _
rwh can o W\ Voed@  aY ead of  hawmrfieod

=247 W PUTY \ne Seceinanxl Inj Cedar Yeace .

2. RELATIONSHIP OF BUILDING/STRUCTURE AND SITE TO ADJOINING AREA

The site shall be planned to accomplish a harmony in texture, line and mass; and
attractive landscape transitions with adjoining areas.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

N/A

3. LANDSCAPE AND SITE TREATMENT

The sire shall be planned to accomplish the preservation of existing topographic
patterns; inviting and stable appearing walks and parking areas; landscaping that
enhances architectural features and provide shade. Service yards shall be screened, in



winter and summer, by the use of walls, fencing, planting or a combination of these.
Exterior lighting shall be of a design and size compatible with the building’s “Turn of the
Century/Western-Victorian” theme. Excessive brightness and brilliant colors shall be
avoided.

DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

lhe Dlen 15 Fo do tue  Sheubs 2o side L ™A

\_r)cuk_' heds  ana oA dree ]POJ" slde,

4. BUILDING/STRUCTURE DESIGN

The site shall be planned to accomplish the architectural style of “Turn of the
Century/Western-Victorian”. Evaluation of a project will be based on quality of its design
and relationship to the natural setting of the valley and mountain surroundings.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

wWe  ood S Sont cleuton~ 10O 0 Ceomplish

Fuen  ©OF Wy Condury  Lestern . Please e
0('\“{‘qu. J

5. SIGNAGE

The signs shall be planned to reflect the architectural concept of the “Turn of the
Century/Western-Victorian” style. All exterior signs shall be characteristic of the early
1900's in size, material, color, lettering, location, number, and arrangement. Signs shall
be illuminated by indirect lighting; internally illuminated sign are prohibited. All materials
used in the indirect lighting of exterior signs shall be UL listed. In addition, the
Washington State Energy Code shall be adhered to and a Washington State
Department of Labor and Industry Electrical Permit and inspection shall be required.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

N/ A

6. PAINTING

Exterior paint colors shall be planned to reflect the architectural concept of the “Turn of
the Century/Western-Victorian” style. All exterior paint colors shall be characteristic of
the early 1900's.



DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

e il ht Choosthag < .T}i\-é\u 3 ‘}N'N\ aach
Gleeny co\or Ko J v, Shendial A dillems
h\ j'\jrsrfc. C O‘O,f S o leition,
7. LIGHTING

Exterior lighting shall be planned to reflect the architectural concept of the “Turn of the
Century/Western-Victorian” style. All exterior lighting shall be characteristic of the early
1900's in size, material, color, lettering, location, number, and arrangement. All
materials used must UL listed. In addition, the Washington State Energy Code shall be
adhered to and a Washington State Department of Labor and Industry Electrical Permit
and inspection shall be required.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

e wan Y astelae gk Yron Quosencek %‘(\5 le

1;%\(\"\5 en _ _tne,  ~PNerns

8. MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND STREET FURNITURE

All miscellaneous structures and street furniture shall be planned to reflect the
architectural concept of the “Turn of the Century/Western-Victorian” style.

DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS/\/IEET THIS CRITERIA:
/&4 A

@% |O-4 - 2

Sigriature Date

City use only
ADR #

Fee Paid

Date Received
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Strongway Multi-Mount Outdoor/Indoor Barn Light — 16in. Dia., 200 Watts, Black,
Model# 23201091-BS

ltem# 52681 7+ (89) Write aReview Ask a Question

1-5 units

129.99 ca.

6+ units

116.99 ca.

Save up to $13.00 ea. + Free Shipping (Lower 48 states)

| PayPal Pay in 4 interest-free payments of $32.50. Learn more
EREEN O Addto Cart

Q Ship It Free (Lower 48 States)

In Stock
See Shipping Options

Hover over image to zoom

m Q Store Pickup in Under 2hrs (In-Store or Curbside)
| ' / | ‘ i ' >l Check Other Stores
Video | S i Pickup Detail

More images you'd like to see?
« Multivle mountina ootions aive vou the flexibilitv for use in a verv wide

Historical paint colors from Sherwin Williams

TR

Colors Shown

SW 2821 SW 2851 SW 2846 SW 0050

Downing Sage Green Roycroft Classic
Stone Light Bronze Light Buff
Green



City of Orting Staff Report
Planning Commission

City of Orting
ADR 2021-10 Retail/Residential Structure
APPLICANT / OWNER LOCATION OF PROPOSAL
Aron Cowin, Owner 220 Washington Ave S

Michael Hovland, Architect

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: The applicant proposes a building design for a new business with residential
quarters on the 2™ floor.

STAFF REPORT:
The property is located in the “Mixed Use — Town Center” (MUTC) zone. The proposed use of this property is subject
to the conditions of OMC 10-12 “Architectural Theme for Commercial Buildings” and OMC 10-15 “Signs™.

The applicant submitted an Architectural Design Review packet; see attached

The building is a two (2) story structure with retail on the 1% floor and two (2) residential units on the 2" floor.

Access to the residential units is at the back of the building through a 1 floor entry-way.

Windows/sliding doors are solid panes, trimmed in wood, with no grids. I could not identify if the 2" floor

glass were windows and/or sliding doors.

The applicant has stated that there will be parking at the back of building off of the alley.

e The trash service area will also be at the back of the building in a screened enclosure.

e Landscaping will be at a minimum in the back-parking lot and they will maintain the existing street trees on
Washington Ave.

e The colorized rendition of the structure and the application states a body color of gray. The trim appears to be
of a red color, however the applicant does not state the color specifically. I have asked the owner for
clarification on the trim color.

e Lighting is addressed in the application without a design sheet submitted. The location of lighting fixtures on
the 2™ floor is evident on the design page. On the 1% floor the design displays a highlighted area below where
the three (3) recessed lighting will be. I have asked the owner for a design of the 2™ floor fixture.

e The applicant is not submitting for signage at this time.

e The structure has the overall appearance to meet the 1900’s Turn of the Century - Western theme.

e The Building Official, Tim Lincoln, has received a copy of the ADR packet that was submitted.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval with the following conditions: Add grids to
windows/sliding doors on the Washington Ave frontage, obtain design of the exterior lighting fixtures for the 2" floor
and identify the trim paint color.

PREPARED BY: Margaret O’Harra Buttz
**PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION - October 18, 2021**

Kelly Cochran, Planning Commission Chair Scott Larson, City Administrator



Transmitéal

date: 09.27.2021

to:

City of Orting

Planning Commission

re;

Architectural Design Review
220 Washington Avenue South
Orting, Washington

The following are transmitted:

No. Item Submitted Qty. Pf ;;; Format Remarks
1) Required Application 1z 1 pdrf
Information
2) Architectural Design Review 1z 1 pdrf
Application Form
3) Application Consent Affidavit 12 2 pdf
4) Architectural Design 12 3 pdf
Review Criteria
5) Exterior Elevation 1z 1 pdf
(w/ Colors)
6) Site Plan 1z 1 pdf
7) Zoning & 12 1 pdf
Building Code Notes
8)
9)
10)
Michael E. Hoviand, Architect meh.architect@hotmail,com 253.737.8775




City of Orting — Land Use Permits

REQUIRED APPLICATION INFORMATION

(All Permits)

If it is necessary to submit applications for more than one permit, just fill out this page once.

Property Owners’ Name

220 Washington Avenue South LLC

Affidavit of Ownership (Attached)

Address | 171 23rd Street SE
7 Puyallup, WA 98372
Phone/Fax | (>53) 922-1100
Email katherine@bulldogplumbing.com
Applicant/Agent’s Name Michael E. Hovland, Architect
Address | 33919 Ninth Avenue South (201)
Federal Way, WA 98003
Phone/Fax |  253-737-8775
Email meh.architect@hotmail.com
Project Site Address 220 Washington Avenue South
Orting, WA
Tax Parcel Number(s) | 6565000030
Legal Description

(May be on a separate sheet)

THE EAST 3/4 OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 1, TOWN OF ORTING, AS
RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS AT PAGE 52,
RECORDS OF PIERCE COUNTY AUDITOR

Project Name (If Applicable)

220 Washington Avenue South LLC

Permits Needed
(Check All that Apply)

O

Short Plat
Preliminary Plat
Conditional Use
Variance

Boundary Line Adjustment

[J Final Plat

[0 Rezone

[J Critical Area Exception

Clearing & Grading [0 Shoreline Development

Shoreline Variance [1 Shoreline Conditional Use

Planned Development g Architectural Design Review
]

oooOooonod

Master Plan Binding Site Plan
Special Use Permit

110 Train Street SE, P.O. Box 489, Orting, Washington 98360
360.893.2219, FAX 360.893.6809, www.cityoforting.org




i City of Orting File No.
Department of Planning & Community Development

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION FORM  |f App. Type
‘Name of Project/Development: 220 Wasvhir_.xgton Avenue South LL._C' | FeePaid$__. .
B APPLICANT/CONTACT PERSON |l Date Recd __
Name:  Michael E. Hoviand, Architect IR -

- Address: 33919 Ninth Avenue South Suite 201
City. Federal Way State: WA Zip: 98003 Phone: 253-737-8775

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION

Construction of a 2-story Multi-Use Building' w/ Commercial Use on the 1st Floor & Two
Apartments on the Second Floor to include site development to support these uses.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Location of subject property: 220 Washingtoh Avenue South, Orting Washlhgton

Legal Description (attach additional pages as required): SEE BELOW

Tax Parcel No.656500030 1/4 Sec. 29 Sec. 29 Twn. 19 R. 05

Size (ac./sq. ft.) 0155 Ac/6,750 SF Comp. Plan designation _ Zone MUTC

Current Use  Vacant

AUTHORIZATION TO FILE:
SIGNATURE OF ALL PERSONS WITH AN INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY

- DO

O P IBE AT AR e 5

S RS i SN AT R TR AT

Name Aron Cowi mber Name ‘ Kathering Cowin, Magaging ber
Signature (/ (/ C/ ‘Signature %/ //
- At LA
Tax No or Lot & Subdivision | Tax No or Lot & Subdivision o
X Owhér A Contract Purchésé ' X__ Owner Contract Purchase
Option Purchaser* Option Purchaser*
Option Expiration Date L ; Option Expiration Date
*Owners signature also required _ | *Owners signature also required
CERTIFICATION

| cérﬁfy that the information andAexhibits herewith submitted are true and correct to the:best of my
“knowledge and that | am to file this application and act on behalf of the signatories of the above
authorization.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE EAST 3/4 OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 1, TOWN OF ORTING, AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS
AT PAGE 52, RECORDS OF PIERCE COUNTY AUDITOR.




3 City of Orting — Land Use Permits

APPLICATION CONSENT
AFFIDAVIT

Project Name: 220 Washington Avenue LLC

Property Owner Information: O Project Contact

Name: 220 Washington Avenue LLC Phone: 121 23rd Street SE

Address: 121 23rd Street SE

City/State: _Puyallup, WA Zip: 98372

E-mail: katherine@bulldogplumbing.com

Property Owner Signature: (required)
I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information provided in this application is true,
complete, and accurate. I also certify that 1 have the authority to carry out the proposed activities, and I agree to
start work ONLY after I have received all necessary permits.

I hereby grant to the City of Orting or its agents to which this application is made or forwarded, the right to enter

the above-described location to inspect the proposed, in-progress, or completed work. I agree to start work only
after all necessary permits and approvals have been received.

I/I hereby authorize the Applicant and / or Agent to act on my behalf in matters related to this application.

(Check if Applicable)
Z Zi;{ Z@;M’L&(éégg‘ Wagi g OL{ %/ZOM
Property Owner Signature Date
Applicant Information (if not the property owner): O Project Contact
Name: Michael E. Hovland Phone: 253-737-8775

Address: 33919 9th Avenue South Suite 201

City/State: __Federal Way Zip: _ 98003

E-mail: meh.architect@hotmail.com

Agent Information: O Project Contact
Name: Phone:
Address:
City/State: Zip:

104 Bridge St S., P.O. Box 489, Orting, Washington 98360
360.893.2219, FAX 360.893.6809, www.cityoforting.org



4 City of Orting — Land Use Permits

E-mail:

Authorized Applicant / Agent Signatures: (required if the Applicant/Agent is not the property owner)
I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information provided in this application is true, complete,

and accurate. [ also certify that I have the authority to carry out the proposed activities, and I agree to start work
ONLY after I have received All negéssapy permits.

A —_— 07027/

Authorized Applicant Signature Date

Authorized Agent Signature Date

Please identify additional parties that you want to receive email regarding this project.

P((OY\ (MW" L WNewlsen Mh(,@ bbb&d\mq ?\\NVKSQE}Y\CA.L,GVV\
Name Email L R)
Katerng. (ovin, pudse s issr K e Cloundt ey ko
Name a Email

104 Bridge St S., P.O. Box 489, Orting, Washington 98360
360.893.2219, FAX 360.893.6809, www.cityoforting.org



' CITY OF ORTING

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REVIEW
CRITERIA

The following criteria will be used by the Planning Commission in its decision making on
your proposed project. Please carefully review the criteria, respond to each criterion (if
applicable}, and describe how your site plans and building elevations meet the criteria. If
the space provided for response is insufficient, use extra space on last page or use
blank paper to complete response and attach to this form. ‘

1. RELATIONSHIP TO BUILDING SITE

The site shall be planned to accomplish a desirable transition with the streetscape;
facilitate pedestrian movement; locate parking areas behind buildings, screen service
areas; and be compatible with adjoining building in height and scale.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

This proposal meets all of the criteria mentioned above:

- Pedestrian movement will remain as is - the buildings main entry will be from the existing
sidewalk on Washington.

- Parking & Service areas are behind the building - out of sight from the Washington.

- The scale will be compatible w/ the existing street-scape, although this proposal is for a 2-Story
building with business uses on the First Floor and (2) Apartments on the Second.

.8 RELATIONSHIP OF BUILDING AND SITE TO ADJOINING AREA

The site shall be planned to accomplish a harmony in texture, line and mass; and
attractive landscape transitions with adjoining areas.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

This proposal meets the criteria intended although landscaping opportuuities are sparse given
that the building/property line is at the back side of the existing sidewalk.

The existing street trees will will remain as is.

New landscaping will be added as part of the development of the parking lot at the east
(where the site will accessed from the Alley).

3. LANDSCAPE AND SITE TREATMENT

The sire shall be planned to accomplish the preservation of existing topographic
patterns; inviting and stable appearing walks and parking areas; landscaping that
enhances architectural features and provide shade. Service yards shall be screened, in



winter and summer, by the use of walls, fencing, planting or a combination of these.
Exterior lighting shall be of a design and size compatible with the building’s “Turn of the
Century/Western-Victorian” theme. Excessive brightness and brilliant colors shall be
avoided.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:
Parking will occur on the Alley side of the site:
- Parking & vehicle access will be off of the Alley - out of site from Washington Avenue
- Refuse will be in a screened enclosure at in the rear/alley side of the strucure
- Colors will be in concert withthe theme desired: the colors will be gray with contrasting trim
- The overall style of the building is "western" w/ a 3 foot deep overhang will built along the street
side (covering part of the sidewalk & building entry. The facade will have "storefront" windows
4, BUILDING DESIGN - trimmed with wood)

The colors are consistent with the published Guidelines
The site shall be planned to accomplish the architectural style of “Turn of the
Century/Western-Victorian”. Evaluation of a project will be based on quality of its design
and relationship to the natural setting of the valley and mountain surroundings.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

This site is part of the vibrant activities of Washington Avenue and the Park opposite.
This proposal encorages pedestrian activity and is linked to the park via the storefront system
and the decks for the apartments above above.

5. SIGNAGE

The signs shall be planned to reflect the architectural concept of the “Turn of the
Century/Western-Victorian” style. All exterior signs shall be characteristic of the early
1900's in size, material, color, lettering, location, number, and arrangement. Signs shall
be illuminated by indirect lighting; internally illuminated sign are prohibited. All materials
used in the indirect lighting of exterior signs shall be UL listed. In addition, the
Washington State Energy Code shall be adhered to and a Washington State
Department of Labor and Industry Electrical Permit and inspection shall be required.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

While the signage has not been determined as yet the canopy overhanging the sidewalk (facing the
_park) encourages a 'turn of the century' theme - similar to other businesses nearby.

6. PAINTING

Exterior paint colors shall be planned to reflect the architectural concept of the “Turn of

the Century/Western-Victorian” style. All exterior paint colors shall be characteristic of
the early 1900's.



DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

The building is proposed to have a gray body and contrasting trim .
See the submitted color Washington Avenue Elevation. Colors have been selected with the

Washington Avenue Street Elevation and colors in mind and are consistent with the colors

published in the Architectural Design Review document.

8 LIGHTING

Exterior lighting shall be planned to reflect the architectural concept of the “Turn of the
Century/MWestern-Victorian” style. All exterior lighting shall be characteristic of the early
1900's in size, material, color, lettering, location, humber, and arrangement. Al
materials used must UL listed. In addition, the Washington State Energy Code shall be
adhered to and a Washington State Department of Labor and Industry Electrical Permit
and inspection shall be required.

DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

The street facade will be lit through the use of recessed down lights at the canopy/overtiang
the entry will be highlighted with the use of wall mountedVictorian fixtures by tee doors.

8. MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND STREET FURNITURE

All miscellaneous structures and street furniture shall be planned to reflect the
architectural concept of the “Turn of the Century/Western-Victorian” style.
DESCRIBE HOW YOUR PLANS MEET THIS CRITERIA:

This building projects the Western/Victorian theme thru it's materials and use of
wood.

/% OF LF.72e2 !

Signhture ~— S Date

City use only
ADR #

Fee Paid

Date Received




Zoning &
Building Code Notes
(See Also Project Analysis)

220 Washington Avenue South LLC Building

220 Washington Avenue South

Orting, Washington

Jurisdiction: City of Orting
Emily Adams, AICP City Planner
Owner: 220 Washington Avenue LLC

121 23 Street Southeast

Puyallup, Washington 98372

Scope of Work:

Existing Use: Vacant Lot

Proposed Use: Commercial & Apartment [Two 2™ Floor Units]

Zoning Notes:

Zone MUTC
Use/Occupancy:
Business w/ First Floor B = Occupancy
Residential Above Second Floor | R-2 = Occupancy
Lot Size 45’ X 150" = 6,750 S.F.

Building Notes:

Use Separation B/R Horizontal Separation w/ Protected Egress (Stairs)
Setbacks None Establish by Buffers
Buffering/Landscaping — See Site Plan
. Occupant Load
Area Analys
ysis Square Footage SRR Commercial [B] Apartment [R-2]
First Floor GSF 2,475 S.F. s
Usable Tenant Space | 2,291 S.F. 1/150 16 ---
Stairs Common 136 S.F - -
48 S.F. (@ Entry)
Second Floor GSF 2,475 S.F. — =
Usable Per Apartment 929 S.F. Apartment A 1/200 5
929 S.F. Apartment B 1/200 5
Stairs/Hall Common 223 - S.F. — e e
Deck(s) 394 S.F.197S.F. @ - — —
Each Apartment
Total 4,902 S.F. - 26 (Total Both Floors)

Type of Construction

Type V [w/ Horizontal Separation per IBC Section 420 B/ R]
(One-Hour @ Common Property Lines)

Parcel Number:

6565-5000-030

Misc. Notes:

Property 1 | PROPERTY DIMENSIONS: 45’ X 150" = 6,750 GSF
2 | Ten (10) Stalls Provided:
Parking - One Accessible Stall: 18" X 16%’ + [includes (8') Maneuvering Area]
- Nine Standard Stalls: 8’ X 20’ + (160 s.f. Each)
Process 3 | Architectural Design Review
Public Works 4 | Verify Storm Water Storage & Drainage Requirements

Code References:

- 2018 International Building Code
- 2018 International Fire Code
- 2018 International Mechanical Code

- 2018 Uniform Plumbing Code

- 2018 WSEC

09.20.2021




2018 INTERNATICNAL BLDG. CODE (I5C), AND BY REFERENCE UWHERE APPLICABLE
THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL CODE (IRC) AS AFENDED BY LOCAL JRISDICTION.
ROCFLIVELOAD = 25 PEF (8NOW)
ROCFDEAD LOAD = B P&F
FLOORLIVELOAD = 40 PSF
FLOORDEAD LOAD  « B PEF
WND LoAD = I\ MPH WIND 6PEED, EXPOBURE 'B', RIBK CAT. Il
TYPE: v OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3
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ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SURMITTAL ITEMS
ITEMS TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE OUNER OR CONTRACTOR AT TRME CF PERMIT SUBMITTAL:
- MG JST. DESIGN AND LAYQUT F APPLICABLE (FROM MANFACTURER)

- MG TRUSS DESIGN AND LAYCUTS (FROH MANUF

SITE WoRiS

GENERAL

UNLESS A SOILS INVESTIGATION BY A GUALFIED SOILS ENGINEER I8 PROVIDED, FOUNDATION DESIGN 18 BASED ON AN ASSUED
AVERAGE SOIL BEARING EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR 18' (MINIME-) BELOW FINISHED GRADE. ALL FOOTINGS TO
BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURSED EARTH BELCW ORGANIC SURFACE 8OILS8. BACKFILL TO BE THORCUGHLY COMPACTED.

HMNELM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (I'c) AT 28 DAYS
HODERATE UEATHERNG POTENTUL

TFECRL oF

BASETENT 6LABS ¢ NTERIOR ELAB ON GRADE, EXCEPT GARIGE
FLOOR 8LABS. ¢ NON-STRICTURAL) 200 pal

BASEMENT WALLS, FONDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS ¢ OTHER
YERTICAL CONCRETE WORK EXPOEED T0 THE LEATHER.

1anenshmth£ﬁ::mm 3000 pal (5% 10 T& 2k entrabnoc)

CONCRETE "BATCH TICKET" 8HALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING
CFFICIAL REINFORCING STEEL TO COMPLY WITH ASTM A6 GRADE 6. UNO,
(6EE STRICTURAL)

3000 pel (5% 10 T& aF entrabec)

BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGANST WOOD TO BE PROVIDED WITH V4'x3%3" PLATE WASHERS, WOCD BEARNG ON OR
INSTALLED WITHN I' OF OR TOBEF TED WTH AN APPROVED PREGERVATIVE.

FOUNDATION 8ILL BOLTS TO BE B/2" DIAMETER AT 5°-0° O, UNO. WITH MIN. T EMBEDMENT METAL FRAMING CONNECTORS TO BE
MANFACTURED BY SIMPSCON STRONG-TIE OR USP STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE TREATED. FIELD CUT ENDS, NOTCHES, AND DRILLED HOLES OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE RETREATED N THE FIELD N ACCORDANCE WITH AULPA M4. (END CUT SBOLUTION BY WOLMANIZED WOOD)

PER IRC R3[4, F FORF F AND FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED
GALVANIZED STEEL, STANLESS STEEL, 8ILICON BRONZE, OR COPFPER

6° MN CLEARANCE BETUEEN WOOD AND GRADE.

B° MIN CLEARANCE BETUEEN GRADE.

SPACES AND FLOORS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE D.

MASCONRY WALLS

INCH PORTLAND CEMENT PARGING APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR CF THE WALL. THE PARGING SHALL BE DAMPPROCFED
N ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWNG:
L BITUMINOUS COATING.
2.3 POUNDS PER 8Q YD. OF ACRYLIC MODFIED CEMENT.
3. l° COAT OF SURFACE-BONDING CEIMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTH C 881
4. ANY MATERIAL PERMITTED FOR WATERPROCFING N 5EC. RAC62.
5. OTHER APPROVED METHODS OR MATERIALS,

PARGING OF UNIT MASCNRY WALLS 18 NOT REQUIRED WHERE A MATERIAL 19 APPROVED FOR DIRECT APPLICATION TO

THE MASONRTY.
CONCRETE WALLS S8HALL BE DAMPPROCFED BY APPLYING ANY ONE OF THE LISTED DAMPPROCFING MATERIALS OR ANY ONE OF
THE WATERPROCFING MATERIALS LISTED IN 8ECTION R4062 TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE WALL.

WATERPROOFING R4C62 - N AREAS UHERE A HIGH WATER TABLE OR OTHER SEVERE SOIL-WATER CONDITIONS ARE KNOUN TO EXIST,
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL S THAT RETAN EARTH AND ENCLOSE INTERIOR 8PACES AND FLOORS BELOW GRADE S8HALL BE
WATERPROCFED FROM THE HIGHER CF (a) THE TOP OF THE FOOTING, OR (b) 6 INCHES BELCW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT FLOOR, TO
THE FINISHED GRADE. WALLS 8HALL BE WATERPROCFED FOLLOWNG:

L 2-PLY HOT-MOPPED FELTE.

N ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE

6. 60-MIL FLEXIBLE POLYI"ER CEMENT.

1 %" CEMENT-BASED, FIBER-RENFORCED, WATERPROCF COATING.
8. 60-MIL SOLVENT-FREE, LKUID-APPLIED 8YNTHETIC RUBBER
EXCEPTION: ORGANIC-SOLVENT-BASED PRODUCTS SUCH AS HYDROCARSONS, CHL ED HY 3 AND
ESTERS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ICF WALLS WTH EXPPANDED POLYSTYRENE FORM MATERIAL. USE CF PLASTIC ROCFING CEMENTS,
ACRTYLIC COATINGS, LATEX NGS, I AND f
ASPHALT BHALL CONFORI TO TYFE C OF ASTH D 442 HOT ASPHALT SHALL BE AFPLIED AT A TEMPERATURE OF LESS THAN 200°F.
ALL JOINTS N MEMBRANE WATERPROCFING BHALL BE LAPPED AND SEALED WITH AN ADHESIVE COMPATIBLE WITH THE

YENTILATION R426] - THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE BETUEEN THE BOTTGH OF THE FLOOR JOISTS AND THE EARTH UINDER ANY BUILDING
(EXCEPT SPACE OCCUPIED BY THE

YETHYLENE OR
BHALL BE OVERLAPPED 8IX INCHES MINELIM AT THE JOINTS AND 6HALL

EXCEPTION: THE GROUND COVER MAY BE CHITTED IN CRAIL SPACES F THE CRAUL SPACE HAS A CONCRETE 6LAB FLOOR WTH A
MINEAR THICKNESS OF TWO INCHES.

DRAFTSTOPPING R3212

N COMBUSTIELE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE 18 USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE 4 BELOW THE CONCEALED SPACE OF A

1000 BQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS. UHERE THE
B

ABOVE ¢ A CEILING MEMBRANE BELCU, DRAFTBTOPPING S8HALL BE PROVIDED N
THE FOLLOWING CIRCUMBTANCES:
FRAMING.

HEMBERS. Df T SHALL CconsieT oF

UNDER
2. FLOOR FRAMING 18 CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TYPE OPEN-UEB OR FPERF
MATERIALS LISTED N IRC SECTION R3o221

EIREBLOCKING R3211
IN COMBUSTIBELE CONSTRUCTICN, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED

SHALL BE PROVIDED N WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWNG LOCATIONS:
INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS CF STUDS OR

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SCFFITS, DROP CEILINGS,

3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETUEEN BTAIR 8TRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTCH OF THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER 8TAIRS
SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC SECTION R222.1 (° GuB)

4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL
TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT
BE REQUIRED TO IMEET THE ASTH E 136 REGUIREENTS.

8. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNETS AND FIREPLACES, SEE IRC SECTION RIOO312

6. FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DUELLING 18 REGUIRED AT THE LINE OF DUELLING UNIT SEPARATION.
FIREBLOCKING SHALL CONSI6T OF MATERIALS LISTED N IRC 6ECTION R30I LOOGE-FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE
USED AS A FIREBLOCK UNLESS SFECKFICALLY TESTED N THE FORM AND MANNER INTENDED. THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIREBLOCKS

GENERAL, ALL MINEIM NAILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC TABLE 23040) AND IRC TABLE
R6©23(1) UINLESS NOTED OTHERUSE. GYPSUM WALL BOARD AT INTERIOR WALLS TO BE FASTENED
ACCORDING TO TABLE R10235

MINIMUM THICKNESS AND APPLICATION OF GYFSUM BEOARD
TABLE RCI3B
o ORETATAN O ratrt AL srACNG
GYPBU1 aTPeut
BO4ED oR nen BGURD OR wiacor |crramers (naEs) S22 OF NALS FOR APPLICATION
oTru pa, | AFTLICA avpers rooes  [NaLs scrmun TO LOCO PRAIINS
PROCUCTS PROCUCTS TO (NGEBOL) |wo sdhesive
| (Noxe)
Giro FPERFEOIGULAR % 3 T 1D GAGE 1-V4' LONG, Ie4" HEADy 005" DIA. V4" LoV, ALLAR-
e (eals | Emex Drechion 3 > 3 RNGED; OR 4d D000 DIA, 38" LONG, V3T HEAD.
D GAGE, 13/5° LONG, /4" 14Dy D.0%8° DIA, FV4° LG, AFFULAR-
cELN m : {RRGED: OR Bd COCLER NAL, 0.086* DIA, 1579 LONG, BA® HEAD,
7 CELNY [OR GTPEUN BOARD NAL, ©.028° DIA, 18° LONG, 8/33° HEAD.
AL EMER DIRECTIN 34
mAIL EITHER DIRECTION e
cELNg EMER DIRECTICN » 1 ] X COCLER NAL. S DUk fradts i
CELNG FERFBOILAR - 3 8 m&u&m&mﬁrm&_“
[P xAT |
GARAGE CLA
L PENEATH PERFEDICLAR 24
ROt B
TALL EMER DrEcTion 24 ]
wALL EMER DRECTION - s ®
APPLICATION
e CELND FERFDNDICLAR > w SAE AS ABOVE POR 3/8° GTPIUN DOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL.
CoT EMER DrECTIoN = 3 34
LG EMER DIRECTION 3 "
rorer [cerro—] % oSN 48 LoovR ron Lz 4 Bt e BOARD 4D avPe
mALL EITHER DIRECTICN 24 3 24
™o LN PERPEOICLIR » " 16 B4sE FLY NALED A8 ABOVE FOR | GYTSUH BOARD AND GTTeU
IeLATERS [ EIMER DIRECTION 5% 24 4| AL PROCUCTS: PACK LY NSTALLED LITH ADHESIVL.
EASTENERS e CON THIS PLAN SHALL BE COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE) OF THE
DIAMETER AND LENGTH LISTED BELOW OR AS PER APPENDIX L OF THE NATIONAL

FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION
LoNG) 10d BOX (0128° DIA,

aos
S (0086 DIA. 1-5/8' LoNG ), 6d

) el
LENGTH), lod COMTON (0362° DIA, 3-12° LONG), 16d BINKER (0148 DIA, 3-U4' LONG) 5d
COOLER (0.0%2° DIA, I-1/8° LONG)
Y TO THE LATEST EDITION OF WUPA GRADING RULES FOR THE LES'
GRADING AGENCY

FRAM| caPL TERN LUMBER.
ALL SAUN LIMBER SHALL BE STAMPED WUTH THE GRADE MARK OF AN APPROVED LIMEBER ING AND SHALL HAVE THE
FOLLOWNG INADJUSTED DESIGN MINIM PROPERTIES:

SPECIFICATION
CATION (OB1" DIA, 2-12° LENGTH), 8d BOX (OJ13° DIA, 2-12° LONG), 10d COMTICN (0148° DIA, 3°

OI5TE SO0 TYPE;

4 HE 22 - Foe250 pel, FvsTS pol, FesBOO pol, E«UOO000m]
206 OR LARGER HF %2 - FoeB850 pul, FvaT5 psl, FosBOO ), E«BO000pal|
ry DF-L 2 - Foe300 pel, Fva5 psl, FealB30 pa, E«l600000p0 |
6X OR LARGER DF-L 2 - FosBTS pel, Fv=85 psl, Fc600 pal, P
£1Ds

4 HE 2 - Fos850 pel, FvaS pel, Foe 1300 pel, E=D00000p||
X6 OR LARGER HF 2 - Foe850 psl, FveT5 pul, Fee 3OO psl, E«ROO0O0Ps|
BXD

o4 HE 2 = FoaS00 pel, Fya25 pel, Fes 1350 pel, Esl600000ps!
436 CRLARGER HE 2 = FoeS00 pel, Fve25 pel, Fos 350 psl, Esl600000ps|
6X6 OR LARGER DF-L 4 = Fo="100 psl, Fv+85 psl, Fee4TS psl, E«BOOOOOPY
6X5 OR LARGER DF-L 2 - Foe100 psl, Fre85 psl, Fce4T> pal, E: P

GLUED-L AMNATED BEAM (GLB) SHALL BE 24F-V4 FOR SINGLE SPANS ¢ 24F-vB FOR CONTINUCUS OR CANTILEVER SPANS WITH THE
HINMUH PROPERTI

Fb s 2400 P31, Fv = 163 P3,Fc » 650 P3I (FERPENDICULAR), E = |200000 PSL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBHIT SHOP DRALINGS LMD SEECFICATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY BUILDING CFFICIAL. DESIGN, FABRICATICN AND

ERECTION N ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EVALUATION REPORT.
BEAMS DESIGNATED AS 'F‘sL'&WJ.HAVEﬂ-EHNI‘l’HHvl?R‘HES-
ICWLAR),E =

:panmPsLFv-mP&l.Fc-MPﬂ P3L BEAMS D AS 'LVL® SHALL HAVE THE
MU PROPERTIES:
PaN-QAMPﬂ.Fv-ZEBPﬂLFc-MPSIWIM),E- P3L BEAMS Di AS L8L° SHALL HAVE THE
HNFU PROPERTIES:

Fo » LoD P3l,Fv « 400 PSL Fc » 680 P3| (FERPENDICULAR), E = 1300000 P3L CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE DEFLECTION AND
CAMBER RECUIREMENTS. DEFLECTION S8HALL BE LMITED AS FOLLOUS,
FLOCR LIVE LOAD MAXTAH = L/480, FLOOR TOTAL LOAD MAXIMI & L2240,

EESFARRICATED WOOD TRUSSES:
PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT SELF LEIGHT PLUS LIVE LOAD AND SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS
AS STATED N THE NOTES. SHALL BE 4 STAMPED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND

TYPICAL WALL & ROCF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/16* RATED SHEATHING MINIMUM LNLESS OTHERUEE SPECFIED. MNIM NALLNG SHALL
BE 2d COMMON @ 6° OC. @ PANEL EDGES AND R° OC. N FIELD UNO, ON SCHEDUWLE. SPAN INDEX SHALL BE 24/0 FOR
WALLS AND 24/16 FOR ROCF. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4' TiG RATED (42/20) SHEATHING, UNLESS OTHERIUISE 8PECFIED.
HINTLM NAILING BHALL BE 8d COMMON AT 6° OC. @ PANEL EDGES AND R' OC. INFIELD, SPAN INDEX SHALL BE 4020 LNLESS
NOTED OTHERUBE. BTAGGER END LAPS AT ROCF AND FLOOR SHEATHING.

CORROSICN-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ERVELOFE N SUCH A MANNER A8 TO
ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMNG
THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE GURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH AND SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT WATER FROM
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE NSTALLED AT ALL CF THE

L AT TOP OF ALL EXTERIOR WUINDCW AND DOOR OPENINGS IN SUCH A MHANNER AS TO BE LEAKPROCE,

2. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHINEYS OR OTHER HASCNRY CONSTRUCTION IXTH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON
BOTH 8IDES UNDER BTUCCO OFENINGS.

3. UNDER AND AT THE END® OF MASONRY, WOOD, OR METAL COPINGS AND BILLS,

4. CONTINUCUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM.

5. WHERE PORCHES, DECKS, OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY CF WOCD CONSTRUCTION.

6. ATWALL AND ROCF
1. AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

PER 2015 WASHNGTON STATE ENERGY CODE

WNDOUS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FINISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTICNS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR EACH UINDCUL ALL SKYLIGHTS AND SKY WALLS

TO BE LAMNATED GLASS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4R

B 2PENIN RED
AND EVERY S8LEEPING ROCH 8HALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND
UWHERE BASEMENTS CONTAN ONE OR MORE 8LEEPNG ROCHMS, AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL
BE REQUIRED N EACH 8LEEPING ROCHM. ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS 6HALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A FUBLIC WAT, OR

USED ONLY TO HOUSE MECHANICAL ECUIPMENT NOT EXCEEDING A TOTAL FLOOR AREA

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCLE CPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MNLNET CLEAR OPENING CF 571 8Q FT.
SHALL HAVE A MIN. 3.0 8Q. FT.

UWHERE A WNDOW 18 PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL
mwwmmm«'mmmmmmmmumwmnmummm;&m
UELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH £EC. R31023.

BAFETY GLAZING GHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS OR AS OTHERUGE REQUIRED PER IRC SECTION RE08A
LCLAD&NDGWS-SDEHD&EDDOOFE,OLDI&MDOOENOPNMNBUDM!BFOLDDOORASSEPBL!E&PERW
SECTION R2084L

2. GLATING ADJACENT TO DOORS - PANELS WTHN 24° OF EITHER BIDE OF THE DOOR IN CLOGED POSITION PER IRS BECTION R3C8A42.
AmNm-MPAPEIOLMTHM3&QR.MMHMMBLHGWB'MMMT}ETOPM

!.C:LmNI-IETGLE‘CEO-W.MREBORMGQ{TAM&ORFACMHOTT\-BG,BPM,\IHW,MLNAS,&TEA"I
ROCHMS, BATHTUBS, AND INDOOR OR CUTDOOR SURMHING POOLS WHERE THE BOTTCH EXPOSED EDGE I8 LESS THAN 62°

Y ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE PER IRC SBECTION R306AS,
L GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS - UHERE THE BOTICH EXPOBED EDGE 16 LESS THAN 36° ABOVE THE PLANE CF THE
ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE CF STAIRUAYS, LANDNG BETUEEN FLIGHTS CF STAIRS AND RAMPS PER IRC SECTION R30846.
B.GLAMADJA‘:E}JTTO“EBOTTMBTNRLMM-UEETVEG.AZMWLE*W%'ABWETFELWMWWNAM'
HORIZONTAL ARC LEBS THAN 180 DEGREES FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOGING PER IRC SECTION R306AL

R32210 FLAM D NDEX AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX FOR INGI) ATION
FLAME SPREAD AND 8MOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX FOR INSULATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R30210] THROUGH
o205,

R322.0] NS ATION

INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR RETARDERS AND VAPRO-PERMEABLE MEMBRANES INSTALLED WATHN
FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALL ASSEMBLIES, CRAIL SPACES AND ATTICS BHALL HAVE AFLAME
SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25 WITH AN ACCOMPANYING SMCKE-DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450 UHERE TESTED N
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 OR WL 128

L mmmmuﬁmrmnmwmwmmmwm-mm
LHHAHNWPUTAPH.YTOTFEFW,WMTWFAGMIBNGTALLEDNw&fmmﬂm“
WINEXPOSED BURFACE OF THE CEILING, FLOOR OR WALL FINISH.

2 CELLHLOSEFIBERLO&E-HLLNﬂMﬂGlNATerSPRATA“PLED.OG‘FLYMmHﬂEEmmeECﬂGN
R302103, BHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE SHOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450 AND SHALL BE RECUIRED
TO MEET A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450 WHERE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE UTH CANALLC 81022,

3. FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION S8HALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R316.

LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIALS THAT CANNOT BE MOUNTED N THE ASTH E 84 OR WL 23 APPARATUS WITHOUT A 6CREEN OR
NFICIALHPPORI‘O&HN.LmYWﬂEmem-DMmLHﬂBcF&ECﬂmMXuWTE&TED
N ACCORDANCE WITH CANALLC 81022,
EXCEPTION: CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL NOT BE RECUIRED TO BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CANALC 81022, PROVIDED SUCH INSULATION COMPLIES UTH THE. ENTS OF AND R302103.

WIGFBERLOQSE-HLLBWHWWCMTWWBGRPMDMMWEMPAMGW
INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CPSC 16 CFR, PARTS Roa AND Ko4,

INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED ON ATTIC FLOORS SHALL HAVE A CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX NOT LESS THAN ©2 WATT
PER SQUARE CENTIMETER

TESTE FOR CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX SHALL BE MADE N ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 910,

mnmmmmmm,mmnm.mmwwmanw
OPENINGS BHALL BE SEALED, CAULKED, GASKETED OR UEATHERSTRIPPED TO LEIT AIR LEAKAGE.

CLASS | OR Il VAPOR RETARDERS ARE REQUIRED ON THE INTERIOR BIDE OF FRAME WALLS IN CLEMATE ZONES 5, 6, 7, 8, AND MARINE
4.

EXCEPTIONS:

L BASEMENT WALLS,

2. BELOW-GRADE PORTION OF ANY WALL.

3. CONSTRUCTION UWHERE MOISTURE OR T8 FREEZING WILL NOT DAMAGE THE MATERIALS.

CLASS lll VAPOR RETARDERS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHERE ANY ONE OF THE CONDITIONS N TABLE R122:1 I8 MET.

THE VAPOR RETARDER CLASS SHALL BE BASED ON THE MANFFACTURER'S CERTFIED TESTING OR A TESTED ASSEMALY.
THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE DEEMED TO MEET THE CLASS SPECFIED:
POL

CLASS lll: LATEX OR ENAMEL PANT.
MINELE O EAR AIRSPACES AND VENTED OPENNGS FOR VENTED CL ADDN
mmmamemmmmnmmmmmwmmmpmm
OPENING WITH THE ECUIVALENT VENT AREA SHALL BE PERMITIED.
L VINYL LAP OR HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SIDING APPLIED OVER A UEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER A8 BPECKIED IN TABLE
RIO3XD.
2. BRICK YENEER WITH A CLEAR AIRSPACE AS S8PECFIED N TABLE R10384.

OTHER CLADDINGS.

3 YENTED
UBEC R4D24 AIR LEAKAGE (MANDATORY)
mmwmmmmma&mmennmRmNmmumn&m@mw
SECTIONS RADZA THROUGH RAT2AA.
RAD2AL2 TESTNG
“wwmmmb&mmBETEETE)ANDVERFIEDA&HAVMANNRLEAKKERATEGNDTB(CEEDM&AIR
EXCHANGES PER HOUR.

BERVICE D OR OTHER REQL THE CERTFICATES SHALL LIST THE PREDCHMINANT R-VALUES OF
INSULATION INSTALLED IN OR ON CEILING/ROCF, WALLS, FOUNDATION (8LAB, AND/OR FLOOR)
SPACES; U-F. FORF BOLAR HEAT GAN COEFFICIENT (SHGC) OF FENESTRATION,

IDENCE, ROOM HEATER "ELECTRIC FURNACE' OR "BASEBOARD ELECTRIC
mm'ummmmwmmsememmnmmmmma,mmmo
OR ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATERS.

DUCT® BHALL BE LEAK TESTED IN ACCORDANCE UATH WSl R3-33, USING THE MAXIUM DUCT LEAKAGE RATES BPECFIED N 208 WeEC
EQW&AHWMGT}EE&LNMALLBESIGEDBYBEFARTTMM“-ETEBTANDPMYDEDTOTPE
CODE OFFICIAL.

THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE IN

ENVELOPE ANCE WITH THE TENTS OF
SECTIONS RAD2A) THROUGH RAC24A.

2013 INFORM PLUMBING CODE SEC. 3212
ETMDERPLATEQGNDRANH.ETQMLBEDESHEDA}DD&TN.LEDSOTHATNOOPENI&B(CEEDS%GANMNTI—ELEL":T
DIMENSION.
s\m.lrerznuamamu_aemmwmmmmvmmmmAwmmu*mmwmnﬁs
FROH THE BOX INTO THE BUILDING.

3R.22 METAL COLLARS IN OR ON BUILDINGS WHERE OPENINGS HAVE BEEN MADE N WALLS, FLOORS, OR CEILINGS FOR THE PASSAGE OF FIFES,
mmma&amwmpmn&mrmnmamm&.mmvm&mmm
ADJONING STRUCTURE.
BILDSTLBWA&TEOPEN)&NFRN“B!CMWTOMWAGSATWM“H@TEMMBEWBTW
mrwmwwm&mmm&mmvrumwmwnmmmuuoomm&
EXCEEDING ¥ OF AN INCH N THE LEAST DIMENSION.

BUILDING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM WHERE QUICK-ACTNG VALVES ARE NSTALLED SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WATER HAMMER ARRESTER(S) TO
ABSORS HIGH RESULTING FROM THE QUICK CLOSING OF THESE VALVES. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE APPROVED

™ ANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARD AND SHALL BE INSTALLED A8 CLOSE A8 POSSIBLE TO GUicK
ACTING VALVES.

UWSEC SECTION R4p4
LIGHTING EQUIPTENT PER BEC R4G4) - A MINIUM OF 20 PERCENT OF LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL
BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

STAIRUAY 11 LUHNA PER 8EC R37 IR
mmmermmunmaemmummmncmLmewummmmwmwmaumr
WHNMWWWMMWMUMMLMWMBEWMGILLLHINATM
mamwomwmmmunummmmmArnsm@mwwmm
SHALLBEANALLWTGIA‘I‘EAG-IWLMTOWWLWMUEETEOTARMTWONORWR!%
wAmlsmzmmmmmmmmﬂcmamum.

EXTERIOR STAIRUAY JLLUMNATION PER B IR
EXTERSDRGTARHATGSHALLBEFWWDEDUTHMARIHCMLLWWLOCATEDATHETOPLWMWTI»ESTAIR'JJAY.
BTAIRUAY ILLUMINATION SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY POLER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING. EXTERIOR STAIRUAYS PROVIDING ACCESS TO
AWMTEMWDELMMEWWMWMLMWLM@ATMBOTTW
LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY.

PER $EC R6026 DRILLING AND NOTCHING OF STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE FOLLOWING:

L NOTCHING. ANY BTUD N AN WALL OR F SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH
HUTBGEEDN’.-?&!GHBWMM\DQNWEARMPARTMOMLBEWMEDTOBEMTGETOADEPNMYO
EXCEED 40% OF A 8INGLE 8TUD WDTH.

2 MMMGWMEMTOEEWORDM,WMTMDW‘ETERCFTFEFSBLLTMHOLEIO
Namwmoﬁnzemumnemaswwmwwmnuo{%Nai'rcnzax-&csneam.wnem
19 NOT LOCATED N THE B8AME SECTION AS A CUT OR NOTCH. 8TUDS LOCATED IN EXTERIOR WALLS OR BEARING PARTITIONS DRILLED
OVERMWLP706QSGW.LN.SOEEDGH.EDWMWWWM6$NEWHEDSmm.SEFlGUIES
RE226(D AND R6©23(2).

EXCEPTION: USE OF APPROVED STUD SHOES 18 PERMITTED WHERE THEY ARE NSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECCITENDATICNS.

DRILLING AND NOTCHING CF TOP PLATE. PER SEC R6226) WHEN PIPING OR DUCTUORK 18 PLACED IN OR PARTLY N AN EXTERIOR
UWALL OR INTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALL, NECESSITATING CUTTING, DRILLING OR NOTCHING OF THE TOP PLATE BY HORE THAN 50
PERCENT CF IT'8 WDTH, A GALVANIZED METAL TIE NOT LESS THAN 0,084 INCH THICIK AND 1-12° INCHES WDE BHALL PE FASTENED
mA)DTDﬂ-EPLAT!ATEA&IBDEGT‘ECENI&UTHMTLE”W{EMWNAMMMAHNHHLB&TH@I-W'
MEGATEAG‘BDEOREGJKVALEHLT}EPETALTIEMHTEXTEPDAHNH‘HGSWPMTTI-EOPENI&SEEFIGJEW

EXCEPTION;
WHEN THE ENTIRE SIDE OF THE WALL WITH THE NOTCH OR CUT 18 COVERED BY UOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING.

R WA, 93390
Fax 2533264948

SUTTE #104 SUMNBE

Ph: 253-326-.7808
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VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

ROOF ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION USING EXHAUST FANS

EEC. M55

= = =
25'-2%R2 EAVE VENTS)

= =
25'-0%(2 EAVE VENTS)

3-2%( EA

VENTILATION CALCULATIONS ¢ REQUIREMENTS

AT LEAST 40%¢ NOT MORE THAN B30% OF REQUIRED VENTS SHALL BE IN UPPER PORTION CF
VENTILATED ROCF SPACE (NO MORE THAN 3' BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT) WITH THE
BALANCE OF REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE VENTING.

- ATTICS AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES
UWHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROCF RAFTERS SHALL

HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS PROTECTED

AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR 8NOUL VENTILATION OPENINGS BHALL HAVE A LEAST

SHALL
VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY TO

= THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE V50

HINLE VENT AREA PER SEC. RARH2
OF THE AREA COF THE VENTED SPACE.

- WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE

[S] A5 ROCF VENTE. (50 ¢ I FER VENT)

HOTE: EAVE VENTING PROVIDED BY (4)-2 13 DIAETER
'BIRD HOLES' PER EAVE BLOCK.
(4)-2 /2° DIA HOLES = K16 84 I wO MESH
NFA o/ MESH = 2° 8q h FER

UPPER VENTS » 718 84 b (6 A0 VENTS)
LOUER VENTS = 7188q. b

5 EAVE VENTS x ' FER BLOCK = 180 8. h.
3 AF50 VENTS x 50 FER VENT » 50 5 h.

LOUER ROCE - GARAGE: (AREA 3)
BIEQ . OF ATIIC AEAZ00 « BISA .

OF VENTILATION RECUIRED (13 £Q. INCHES) COR-A-VENT ROCF-2-UALL VENT
EAVEVENTS = 31S8q.ln (85 5Q. N FER LINEAL FT)

4 EAVE VENTS x ' PERBLOCK » 48 5, .

UPPER VENTS = 30 &q. I (CONT. ROCF-2-UWALL VENT)

85 5. N. X 2 LKTRISS BAY) 1 8Q. I FER TRISS BAY
48 8Q. N REQURED/ I 8. N+ 3 BAYS

HECHANICAL

HEATING ECUIPMENT ALL WARM-AIR FURNACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY AND
INSTALLED TO LISTED SPECIFICATIONS,

NO WARM-AIR FURNACES S8HALL BE INSTALLED N A ROCHM USED OR DESIGNED TO BE USED AS A BEDROCH,

MEANS FOR REMOVAL OF LNBURNED GAS.
HEATING AND COOLING ECUIFMENT LOCATED IN A GARAGE AND UHICH GENERATES A GLOW, S5PARK OR FLAME
WMGWWVMWE&T&EWMMMWWF&TM
ELEMENTS AND SWITGHES AT LEAST 18° ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

JEMPERATURE CONTROL, THE PRIMART SPACE CONDITIONING STSTEM WITHIN EACH DUELLING UNIT SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR THE REGULATION COF TEMPERATURE UWSEC 8EC.
4231

MEVERYFACTORYBULTG{W.WPELVENT.WEBGMMORTYFEBW&MVENT&HNJ.BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE UITH THE TERMS CF T8 LISTING, MFR'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND APPLICABLE
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

ATTPELWAY&TEHBHALLTEMNATENGTLBQW:FEETABM“ENBE.&TPGNTU.I-EETD-E\ENT
Pasassnmnzmwn-esuwmmnm&n‘ummmmmnmwn&wwm
WITHN 12' OF THE VENT.

LTILITY ROOH NOTESAMAKE UP AIR;

L mnemrmbmwun&wwmmmmmwewwﬂmmmmww
MTWMLEDWFEDWAMLME.ORTA&“LAHELDRTMWDELMTED -
WITHN 6 FEET OF THE EXHAUST DUCT CONNECTION.

BY OTHER TEANS.
C =T 3 = 02 8Q INCH TRANSFER GRILL PER IRC G24325 (614.6)

L] =
AS AMENDED BY WASHINGTON BTATE
HE2S] GENERAL WHERE LOCAL EXGHAUST OR UHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

WMBMTARMMWQWTMMWMBE
RECIRCULATED WITHIN A REGIDENCE OR TO ANOTHER DUELLING WNIT AND SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO
THE AIR FrRCH 1S AND TOILET ROCHS SHALL NOT DISCHARGE INTO AN ATTIC,
CRALL SPACE OR OTHER AREAS OF THE BUILDING. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT PROHIBIT THE INSTALLATION CF
DUCTLESS RANGE HOODS IN ACCORDANCE UITH THE EXCEFTION TO SECTION MBO3A.

HEOS3 EXHAUST EQUIFHENT, EXHAUST EQUIPTMENT SERVING SINGLE DUELLING UNITS SHALL BE LISTED AND
LABELED A8 PROVIDING THE MIN. RECUIRED AIRFLOW N ACCORDANCE WITH ANSVAMCA 210-ANSI/ASHRAE Bl

MERS 4 UHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAIL VENTILATION BYSTEM
EACH DUELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED UATH A VENTILATION BYSTEM. THE UHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL
VENTILATICN S8YSTEMS SHALL BE DEBIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTICNS MBOSA] THROUGH MBOSAA.

THE UHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION
STSTEM SHALL PROVIDE OUTDOOR AIR AT A CONTINUOUS RATE AS DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WTH TABLE MISZ843(1) OR EGUATION B-L

THE MINIUM UHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION

RATE FROM SECTION B0543 SHALL BE ADNSTED BY THE SYSTEM COEFFICIENT N
TABLE MBOSA3(2).
Li505432 NTERMITIENT OFF OPERATION, WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYETEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADVANCED CONTROLS THAT ARE CONFIGURED TO
OPERATE THE SYSTEM WITH INTERMITTENT OFF OPERATION SHALL
LEAST TWO HOURS IN EACH FOUR-HOUR SEGHMENT.
HE@3.4.4 LOCAL EXHAUST, BATHROOMS, TOILET ROCHS, AND KITCHENS
LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM. SUCH LOCAL

IREMENT FOR MANUAL
SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE N THE ROCH

HIS@5442 LOCAl EXHAIST FANS EXHAUST FANS MEET THE FOLLOWNG CRITERIA:
L EXHAUST FANS SHALL E TESTED AND RATED IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE AIRFLOW
AND SOUND RATING S OF THE HOME VENTILATION INSTITUTE.

m 25% 33% 5o% 66% % wo%
12

EXHAUST RATES AREA TO BE EXHAUSTED

AL UWHOLE HOUSE SYSTEM ¢ ENT EEQUIREIENTS UHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION BUPPLY AND
FANS SPECFIED IN THIS SECTION SHALL HAVE A MIN. EFFICACY AS PRESCRIEED N THE WASHINGTON STATE
ENERGY CODE. DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF THE S8YSTEM OF EQUIFMENT SHALL BE CARRIED OUT N
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INS'

TRUCTIONS. WHOLE
RATED FOR SCUND NO LESS THAN THE MIN. AIRFLOW RATE REGUIRED BY SECTION MBOSA3L VENTILATION FANS

KITCHENS 100 cn INTERMITTENT \THROCHS-TOILET RS [MECHANICAL E>¢HAUST
OR 25 chn CONTINUCUS CAPACITY oF
INDOOR SWIHMING POOLS |50 cin INTERMITTENT OR)||
t 8PAS 20 cn

SHALL BE RATED FOR SOUND AT A MAX CF LO SONE. THIS SHOULD RATING SHALL BE AT A HIN. CF ©J N UWC.,
BTATIC PRESSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH Hvl PROCEDURES SPECFIED IN S8ECTIONS MBZ5A12 AND MBO5AL3,

T FANS REQUIRED SHALL BE DUCTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTBIDE. EXGHAUST AIR
TO LT THE F DIFFERENCE. TO THE CUTSIDE AND EGUIPPED WITH
WDWWMWDWNMMWMWI&TWSTATEBEMTCWE
EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE TESTED AND RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AIRFLOW AND SOUND RATING
PROCEDURES CF THE HOI'E VENTILATNG L FANS N THIS MAY BE USED TO
PROVIDE LOCAL VENTILATION. BATHROCH EXHAUST FANS THAT ARE DESIGNED FOR INTERMITTENT EXGHAUST
AIRFLOU RATES HIGHER THAN THE CONT. EXHAUST AIRFLCU RATES IN TABLE MBOS543(3) 8HALL BE PROVIDED
muompmcrmmummmrommmrmosn&nnwwumm
AIRFLOW RATE. THE EXHALST FANS BHALL BE TESTED AND THE TESTING REGULTS SHALL BE AND
POSTED N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION HBOSAL6.

Y FANS USED IN MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION
YWTDOORAIm INTAKE OPENINGS IN
\TI!

CUTLETS S6HALL BE

MIS25414 BAL AN HOLE HOUSE VENTI
BYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE BOTH SUPPLY AND AND

HAVE AIRFLOW THAT 18 WITHIN 1© PERCENT OR 5 CRM, WHICHEVER I GREATER, CF THE TOTAL
MECHANICAL SUPPLY AIRFLOW RATE.

MBS 41 UHOLE-HOUSE VENTIL ATION INTEGRATED 1 SYBTEMS USING SPACE HEATING AND OR COCLING AIR

HANDLER FANS FOR QUTDOOR AIR EUPPLY DISTRIBUTICN ARE NOT PERMITTED.

HE5416 TESTING, UHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED,

BmANDVERIFIEDTOFW\(IDEAH.QURATENOTLE&&NANTFEHNMHMIEDBE

SECTIONS MI50543 AND MED54 4. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE

VENTILATION EQUIFIMENT MANLF, TRUCTIONS, OR BY USING A FLOW HOOD, FLOW GRID,
ou DEVICE AT THE MECHANICAL VENTILATION FANS INLET TERMINALS,

THE CONNECTED VENTILATION DUCTS.

HE23411 CERTIFICATE, A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR, TEST AND BALANCE CONTRACTOR OR OTHER APPROVED PARTY AND POSTED

GNA“MLLNTFE&PACEUJ—EETFEWACEI&LOCATED.AUTMTYMORM

LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING.

L2342 SYSTEM CONTROLS THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED LITH

CONTROLS THAT COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

L THE UHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION S8YSBTEM SHALL BE WITH MANUAL SWITCHES, TIMERS OR OTHER

m;“u“nmsmmmmmrwwn&vmuﬂmsnmmmrmmw

ocaur,

zmm&mmmmnmoﬂmmxmmmmrwm
OVERRIDE OFF OF THE SYSTEM BY THE OCCUPANT DURNG PERIODS OF POOR CUTDOOR AIR CLALITY.
SHALL INCLUDE PERMANENT TEXT OR A 8YIMBOL INDICATION THEIR RNCTION. RECOMMENDED

QI8 ENER) oD

2018 WSEC: 45 ENERGY CREDITS REQUIRED PER TABLE 4062
4 - 34 55= 45 ENERGY CREDITS

BUEL NORMALIZATION CREDITS (TABLE R4062)
4_(o5 CREDITS)
FOR HEATING SYSTEM BASED ON ELECTRIC RESISTANCE WITH A DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT
HEAT PUMP SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.11 INCLUDING THE EXCEFTION.

24 _(15 CREDIT)

DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP SYSTEM, ZONAL CONTROL: IN HOMES WHERE THE
PRIMARY BPACE HEATING 8YSTEM IS ZONAL ELECTRIC HEATING, A DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT
HEAT PUMP SYSTEM WITH MIN. HSPH OF 100 SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROVIDE

LARGEST ZONE OF THE HOUSING UNIT.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWNGS SHALL SPECIFY THE

OPTION BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE

MIN EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY.

25_(22 CREDIT)
WATER HEATING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

HEAT PAMP WATER HEATER MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER lIl OF NEEA'S
ADVANCED WATER HEATING SPECFICATION

ANCY,
FOR TIER lll OF NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION, SHALL SUPPLY

ONE DUELLING LNIT, ALL HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RECIRCULATION PIPING 8HALL BE
INSULATED WITH R-8 MIN. PIPE INSULATION.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWNGS SHALL SPECFY THE
OPTION BEING SELE! SHALL SPECIFT THE WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT TYFE
AND THE MIN. EQUIFMENT EFFICIENCY AND, FOR SOLAR WATER HEATING SYSTEMS, THE
CALCULATION OF THE MIN. ENERGY SAVINGS.
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- : COMP. ROOFING OVER VAPOR
-———TTTTTTTTTT BARRIER ATOP 1/6* FLY OR

ADHERED MASONRY VENEER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REGUIREMENTS OF SECTION R103.13 AND THE
REQUIREMENTS IN SECTIONS 21 AND 23 OF THS 402/AC!

S30/ASCE 5. ADHERED VENEER

EINCL-LEED N ACCORDANCE l:ITH SECTION R123.1,
33C OF TS 602/ACI B2OYASCE 6 OR THE

PEATHER RESISTANT s NS,

SHEATHING OR SUBSTRATE

FINISH SIDINS - CLEARANCES - MINIMUIM OF 4 INCHES ABOVE THE
EARTH,

&5M TRIM FLASHINS WITH MINIMUM OF V4 INCH ABOVE EXTERIOR

8° MIN. VERTICAL L=s SURFACES THAT ARE SUPPORTED BY THE SAME
HORIZONTAL KOOD TRIM mﬁm THAT SUPPORTS THE EXTERIOR WALL.

WA, 53390

UMNER

2264946

X

;

%

:

|

]
T

resldential % commerdal <+ Interiors

LANDMARK DESIGN,

- WATER-F IVE B, - A WATER- IVE
ER SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION R1032 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REGUIREMENTS OF SECTION R103.63. THE

¢
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SECTION R103122.

i HORIZ. TRIM AT SHEATHING/WOOD STUDS

NTS. 8IDING PER ELEVATION
M&A&Hm
= 1
i l‘

2x6 EXTERIOR WALL

e PLY OR 0SB
. SHEATHING, TYP.

SIDING PER ELEVATIONS

OVER VAPCR BARRIER,

25
i
3

e PRE-FINISHED CONTINUOUS
.-.L/, 1] 1Y | SHEETMETAL FLASHING, TYP.

OSB SHEATHING, TYP.

RIGHT ELEVATION "A"

SCALE 1/4"=|'-0"
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COHP ROCF
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HOUSE NLIMBERS

LEGIBLE WITH CONTRASTING

BACKGROUND FROM THE 8TREET

FRONTING THE HOUSE. 1
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4* HIGH & A MIN. STROKE WIDTH OF
12° PER &EC. R31a)
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50'-0"

©

SHOWERHEADS 4 KITCHEN FAUCET TO BE LMITED
TO MAXIMUM L15 GPIM. FLOW. ALL OTHER
LAVATORYT FAUCETS TO BE LIMITED TO MAXIMUM
1 GPHM FLOW

7. ALL GLAZING WITHIN 62' ABOVE DRAN INLET TO

BE SAFETY GLASS.

8. ALL GLAZIING I-UTTHIN 24' OF DOOR OR WITHN 18' OF
GLASS

FLOOR TO BE SAFETY

SMOKE ALARMS - TO BE INSTALLED PER SEC
R3143 IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: IN EACH
SLEEPING ROOHS, CUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE MMMEDIATE VICINITY OF
THE BEDROCHMS. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF
THE DUELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
HABITABLE ATTICS, AND ALARMS TO BE
INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FT. HORIZONTALLY
FROM A BATHROCOHM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB
OR SHOUER. ALARMS TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN
SUCH A MANNER THAT ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM
WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE
INDIVIDUAL LNIT.

% =SMOKE ALARM-CARBON MONOXIDE cotiB0.

B.

.

-GAS PIPING IS TO BE PROTECTED FER G245,
WHERE PIPING IS INSTALLED THROUGH HOLES OR

SPACES SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINMUM OF
R-8 PER WSEC R4033.1 DUCTS WITHN A CONCRETE
SLAB OR N THE GROUND SHALL BE INSULATED TO
R-12 WITH INSULATION DESIGNED TO BE USED
BELOW GRADE.

EXHAUST AIR SHALL NOT BE DIRECTED ONTO
WALKWAYS. ALL EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE
OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. PER R30352.

CONNECTION TO THE TRANSITION DUCT FROM THE
DRYER TO THE OUTLET WHERE FITTINGS
ARE USED, THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF THE EXHAUST
DUCT SHALL BE REDUCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE TABLE M52245.L THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF
THE EXHAUST DUCT DOES NOT INCLUDE THE
TRANSITION DUCT.

CAVITIES WITHIN CORNERS AND HEADERS OF
FRAME WALLS SHALL BE INSULATED BY
COMPLETELY FILLING THE CAVITY WITH A
MATERIAL HAVING A THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3
PER INCH MINMUM PER 2018 WSEC TABLE R402411.

18.

NOTCHES IN FRAMING MEMBERS AND THE PIPING 1S
LOCATED LESS THAN I-122 INCHES FROM THE
FRAMNG MEMBER FACE TO WHICH WALL, CEILING
OR FLOOR MEMERANES WILL BE ATTACHED, THE
PIPE SHALL BE PROTECTED BY SHIELD PLATES
THAT COVER THE WIDTH OF THE PIPE AND THE
FRAMING MEMBER AND THAT EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 4 INCHES TO EACH SIDE OF THE FRAMING
MEMBER WHERE THE FRAMING MEMBER THAT THE
PIPING PASSES THROUGH [ A BOTTOM PLATE,
BOTTOM TRACK, TOP PLATE OR TOP TRACK, THE

ABOVE
LESS THAN 4 INCHES BELOW THE TOP FRAMING
MEMBER

LABEL OR TAG.

EXHAUST DUCT CONNECTION PER G2432115.

2. INSTALLATIONS EXHAUSTING MORE THAN 200
CAM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MAKE UP AIR
UWHERE A CLOSET IS DESIGNED FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF A CLOTHES DRYER, AN

ING

CommrC ] « 120 SQ NCHTRANSERGRILL

STAIRUAY

HAS SIX OR MORE RISERS.

EXCEPTICN: A SWITCH 1S NOT REQUIRED UHERE REMOTE,

CENTRAL OR AUTCMATIC CONTROL CF LIGHTING 1S PROVIDED.

EXTERIOR STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION PER SEC R3038 IRC
EXTERIOR STAIRUAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL

Al 1

LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING OF THE

STAIRUAY. STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION SHALL RECEIVE PRIMART

POUER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING. EXTERIOR STAIRUAYS
PROVIDING ACCESS TO A BASEFMENT FRCM THE CUTDOOR

GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTFICIAL LIGHT
SQURCE LOCATED AT THE BOTTCM LANDING OF THE STAIRUAY.

*REFER TO SHEET N-2 TABLE I50543(1) ¢
B0543(2) FOR FAN SIZING AND RUN TIMES

FURNACE TO HAVE A DUCT FOR
OUTSIDE AIR, MOTORIZED DAMPER
WITH TIMER AND CONTROLS ARE TO
BE ADDED FOR THE REQUIRED FRESH
AIR EXCHANGE.

P
24108 . 24'-10¥ 24-10F . 24108
5*-of 52 1311 13110 52 5*-2) B-1o8 o o e
6F _ yare, 3o R0 &1 o5 T 3ot o,  4-6F e oo T ) e oD ) R o el —_p
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EGRESS - 3 EGRESS IN. 26 GAGE STEEL.
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PYR~.\T 4oy 5'-4) 12-6* i -6 5C4)
B 24108 0 24108
500"
UNIT 1 UNIT '2' 1ot
E— " MAIN FLOOR: 742 sQ. FT. uNIT Nt UNIT ‘2 LADING AT ST DOoR
IOT TO BE LOUER
UPPER FLOOR PLAN ‘A UPPER FLOOR: 1080 sa. FT. MAIN FLOOR PLAN 'A' 15 INCHES FROHM TOP OF
= . THRESHOLD. (R3IL31)
1/4°=1-0" TOTAL.: 1822 sQ. FT. T
GENERAL NOTES: ks
CARAGE: 268 Q. FT. WS
. i A . ATTIC 4 CRAIL ACCESS HATCHES OR DOORS NT
L ALL WORK TO BE N CONFORMANCE WITH 2018 IRC. e SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED AND INSULATED TO FRO PORCH: 60 sQ. FT.
2. VENT ALL EXHAUST FANS, DRYER VENTS AND = CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL A LEVEL EGUIVALENT TO THE INSULATION ON THE REAR PORCH: 56 SQ. FT
BANGES 10 CUTAIDES. BE INSTALLED ON EACH FLOOR ¢ QUTSIDE OF SUSFIANDING SUPFACES : e
3. VENT WATER HEATER PRESSURE RELIEF VALVES EACH CLEEPIG AREA N T MEEDIATE viemiTy 16+ WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION 24 HR TIMER, READILY
4. PROVIDE FiRe BLOCKIG 4T ALL PLUTBING 40 CF THE BEDROOMS. FER2015.1RC 4 WALSTATE THAT READS “LHOLE HOUSE VEYILATION £ IR SAATE PLL oe Do
: ICAL PENETRATION! AMENDMENTS SEC R3B. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS) b pER'| 7 el LIGHT SOURCE 10 ILLEIATE T LADRES A Teane
5. ALL SHOUER WALLS 76 BE UATERFROCE TO L DYLATE ALL DATER PIFES FOTMNMHRAFER. 1y L WERE THE EXHAUST DUCT 5 CONCEALED STAIRUAY ILLUMNATION SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY POUER FROH
HNPAH 1 ABOVE DRARL L LTS ¢ EXHAUST DUCTS N INCORDITIONED H52451 THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF THE EXHAUST UTHIN THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 4D THE T BULDING URNG. THE LIGHT SCURcE SHULL BE cAPABLE
6. 2 DUCT SHALL BE 35 FEEN(I0.668mn) FROM THE EXHAUST DUCT EQUIVALENT LE)&TH EXCEEDS wH VENTIL ATION:
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SAND AND GRAVEL BASE
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4 CONC.SLAD NG,
OVER 4* COMPACT 72)
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8'-0'

L/

350"

L/
™

L
)

oc]|

7
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(S

35'-0"

50'-2'
©'-0'

TIRD I UST, ¥ 16
® W R-38 HIGH DENSI

Th—%
o

50'-0"

2XI12 HF2 JOT. @ l6'
©'-0'

& INSULATION

]

8'-6"

4° CONC. sLAB

'-0'

-0/
“

OVER 4' COMPACT
SAND AND GRAVEL BASE SLOFE
3' TO DOORS

9.0

-2
W'-2"

16%-3°

=)

ta-2]

241"

FOUNDATION PLAN 'A

MIN. 2* AIR SPACE

4° CONC. SLAB

PREVENT WOOD TO CONC. CONTACT W
CONT. FLASHING OR APPROVED

b‘ﬂ.B 4 BARS INTO
COoNnC., sLAB

\KA\/FOUNDMION AT PATIO

4' & SCHED. 42 STL. BOLLARD

4-3/8G" ANCHOR BOL!
(SETPSON TITAN HD OR EQ)

4 CONCRETE 8LAB

RIS )

RI2°X8' %8

e 18’ oc,
NTS

FOOTING

VEHICLE MPACT BARRIER DETAIL

EOUNDATION NOTES:

L ALL FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM
UNDISTURBED SOIL.

ZN—LWNOGNT&CTUITHGMTETDBE
PRESSURE TREATED.

3. ALL BEAMS TO BE 4xI0 DFL %2 ON 4x4 POSTS

(4x6 AT SPLICES) ON 24° DIA. x 8° CONC.
PADS INLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE.

4. ALL POSTS TO BE ANCHORED AGAINST
LATERAL MOVEMENT.

5. S0LID BLOCK AT ALL POINT LOADS FROM
ABOVE.

6.FLOOR JOISTS SHOULD BE SUPPORTED

LATERALLY AT EACH END AND AT EACH
SUPPORT, BY SOLID BLOCKING OR BY
ANOTHER APPROVED METHOD.

7. PROVIDE MINTUM 18°-24° CRAUL ACCESS.
*CRALL

8. PROVIDE CRAUL SPACE VENTILATION PER
IRC SECTICN

PLACED
THAT THE TOP OF THE VENT IS BELOW THE
LOUER SURFACE OF THE FLOOR INSULATION.

2. INTERIOR GRADE OF CRAIL SPACE SHALL
BE SLOPED TO DRAN AND INSURE THE
REMOVAL CF WATER

1©.PREVENT WOOD TO CONC. CONTACT W/CONT.
FLASHING OR APPROVE MEMBRANE.

L 4 NDICATES 'SMPSON' HOLDDOUN.

-3 SEE SHEARUWALL SCHEDULE FOR

ANCHOR BOLT SIZE ¢
SPACING (SHT 8L2).

VENTILATION

CRAUL SPACE VENTILATION

TOTAL NET FREE AREA
USE 3° x 3° x I/4* REQD 142/50 = 425 SQ.FT.
GALVANIZED STEEL PROVIDE 8
SQUARE PLATE FOR VENTILATION
ALL
Aricrion Sorts 8 VENTS REQ'D

WA, 58390

3264946

104 SUMNER

T

LANDMARK DESIGN,
1202 Mgﬁmlmd Y hm
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LSTA24 - BEAM
To ToP PLATE

STA26 - HDR 4 SILL

LETAZ4 - BEAM
LSTAS6 - HDR ¢ SILL LSTA36 - HDR ¢ SILL
70 3x BLOCKING, TO 3x BLOCKING. TO TOP PLATE
2\ (T7P.2 FLACES) (TYP.2 PLACES)
\$22) $22/
4xa ?Z o
=
e X 34 x 10k LB ‘
e ~J:§B = HLH,':—é ? B
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SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN 'A'

1/4*=1"-0"

5l x 135 GLB

/

CONT. DBL. TOP PLATE

R-10 RIGID INSULATION

@ EXTERIOR SIDE OF WALL
(6HADED AREA)

4X HEADER

FRAMING NOTES:

L ALL MULTIPLE JOISTS OR BEAMS MUS:
AND NAILED Wad NAILS i 24'
OL, NAILED TOP ¢ BOTTOM STAGGERED
EACH SIDE.

Z‘.ALLI-EADENTOBEﬁtBDF’! UNLESS
NOTED OTHERUWI FEADE@ATEXIEHOR
ws:wwsg&ae INSULATED

3. SOLID BLOCK BENEATH ALL POINT LOADS

4. FLOOR JOI8T8 S-IQI.D BE
LATERALLY

3. e HSTC 40 STRAPS PER STRUCTURAL,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE

-3 @ REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE.

6TUD NOTCHING
AND BORING

NOTE- - BEARING OR Exmzton WALL
FASTENERS FOR TREATED _ NoTcH 25%, BORING 40%.
WooD TOo BE HOT-DIPFED 6% BORNG [F DOUBLED 4
GALVANIZED, STAINLESS " LES8 OR EQUAL BUCCESSIVE STUDS,
STEEL, SILICONE, BRONZE - NON-BEARNG MAXIMIM NOTCH
OR COPFER 40%, BORM

- HOLES NO CLOSER THAN 5/8

INCH TO FACE COF 8TUD.

WA, 53390

UMNER

residentlal % commerdal  Interlors
3264946

LANDMARK DESIGN,

¢

1202 MAIN ST. SUTTE #104 8
3267308 PAX:

PH:
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OOF VENTIL ATION CALCUL ATIONS & QUIREMENTS

AT LEAST 40%4 NOT MORE THAN 5% CF REQUIRED VENTS SHALL BE IN UPPER PORTION OF
VENTILATED ROCF SPACE (NO MORE THAN 3' BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT) UITH THE
BALANCE OF REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE VENTING.

YENTILATION REGUIRED PER SEC, RBQ6) - ENCLOSED ATTICS AND ENCLOSED RAFTER
SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECILY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROCF
RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROS5S VENTILATION FOR EACH SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING
OPENINGS PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAN OR SNOUL VENTILATION OPENINGS
SHALL HAVE A LEAST DIMENSIONS OF 16° INCH MINIMUEM AND V4' INCH MAXEEL VENTILATION
OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSICN LARGER THAN V4* SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE CLOTH SCREENING, HARDUWARE CLOTH OR SIMILAR MATERIAL
WITH OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION CF 1/16° MINTRIM AND V4* MAXIRSL OPENINGS IN
ROCF FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R82211.
REQUIRED VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE AIR.

= THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE
EPACE.

INSUL ATION CLEARANC] = RE - WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE
INSTALLED, INSULATION 8HALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE FLOW OF AIR NOT LESS THAN A I-INCH
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETUWEEN THE INSULATION AND THE ROCF SHEATHING AND AT THE
LOCATION OF THE VENT.

SEE SH N2 OOF TILATI CALCULATIONS AN OCATIONS

Y YV sl || Y]
amie 222 1}
B [
l\x/ m
VN T
h i
3, (&)
i i | 3ld 2dl
]
JHNL \
%0 |l | )
=l 1
|=I AR R -
g LN |
e |1t \ 21

S " ¥
~
I
N

HT820-GIRDER / '

(9

RLAC It

e

p”

\\ DS H GIRQER

PL4
\ BISTALY DeC| FRIOR] TO'

)

T~

lb--F-1--1--

|
|
TO TOP PLATE—|  — = 1 ; 0 i
%20 \ /l E i E : : : :
! 16
VA 1) - | HIEEEE
= )
A Al = (|;=—_
TGN G 1 Y j ;
6X6 PT POST W/, ¢ o DD 4% 1) -

i

:
5
(&)
5

\,HA‘F

-, _MONO
TRUSSES @ 24" OC.

ROOF A FRAMING PLAN

&22)

1/4*=|'-0"

CONT. DBEL. TOP PLATE

R-12 RIGID INSULATION
® EXTERIOR SIDE OF WALL
(SHADED AREA)

4X HEADER

ROOF OVERFRAME NOTES:

IRC 8EC RB223
L RAFTERS SHALL FRAMED TO 2x RIDGE
BOARD PER PLAN. RIDGE BO. NOT

L ALL HEADERS TO BE 4x8 DF %2, UINLESS
NOTED OTHERIUSE. HEADERS AT EXTERIOR
WALLS 4 WARH WALLS TO BE INSULATED
WR-10 RIGID INSULATION.

2. ALL OTHER TRUSSES:
STAMP.

. MANUFACTURERS

¢ SHALL HAVE DESIGN DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ON SITE FOR FRAME
INSPECTION.

* SHALL BE INSTALLED AND BRACED PER
MANUF, SPECIFICATIONS PER IRC
SEC. 502112 AND 822103 AS LELL AS THE
TRUSS INSTITUTE'S BUILDING COMPONENT
SAFETY INFORMATION.

3.NO TRUSS SHALL BE FIELD-MODFIED WITHOUT
PRIOR CONSENT OF THE TRUSS ENGINEER AND
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

4. PROVIDE ATTIC ACCESS AT A MINIUM CF
22'x30' PER IRC §EC, R8O1L

5. PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION PER IRC 8EC.
RE26. ALL FRAMING TO COMPLY WTH IRC
SEC Re22.

6. @ REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDIULE.
HMANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INS;

TRUCTIONS
SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE AT TI"E OF
INSPECTION, FOR THE INSFECTORS USE AND
REFERENCE

- BEARNG
TREATED NOTCH 25%, BORING 42%.
-~ 60% BORING [F

STEEL, 8ILICONE, BRONZE = NON-BEARING MAXIMUM NOTCH
OR COPFER 42%, BORING 60%.
- HOLES NO CLOSER THAN 5/8

STUD NOTCHING
AND BORING

OR EXTERIOR WALL

DOUBLED ¢
LESS OR EQUAL SUCCESSIVE STUDS.

6
INCH TO FACE OF STUD.

WA, 58390

3264346

PAX:

SUTTB #104 SUMNER

E L
LANDMARK DESIGN,
resldentlal % commerdal < Interiors

¢
1202 MAIN ST,

PH:

L2-1822

6-14-21



/

ot
AOOOOTS
[RTATAYATAYAY] j v

SOLID TIGHT FITTING TRUSS BLOCKING
(SEE DETAIL THIS 8HEET FOR EAVE
VENTING)

2xB FASCIA BOARD

/

2x6 2 DF STUDS @ 16' OC.
ATTACH STUDS TO TOP ¢ BOTTOM PLATE WITH >

(3) 16d FRAMING NAILS.
CONSTRUCT T

I

%' LPOFLAMEBLOCKS® FIRE-RATED
L oD SHEATHIG Wibem PYROTIE
LAMNATE APPLIED TO ONLY ONE FACE

BARSE BOARD

2O TrUss
(HOLD B8O TRUSS IN %" MROM PACE OF NALL)

P TTEX 6D

» /—Hnaxe FT PoST

S RTCAACXRORA

T

AT WY
TITE

\‘s'mqaxaua
\

8TAIR NOTES:

FER IRE RALT o

STRINGERS TO BE FRE BLOCKED ATBOTHTOP 4D NOT PASS THROUGH
soTIart

¢ ALL USAPLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS TO BE | HOUR.
CONg'

PMAXEH RISE TO BE 1-3/4%
M'IHRN TO BE ©°

PINPLM HEAD HEIGHT TO BE 6°-8°
HNFLH STAR UDTH TO BE 36°%
PROVIDE CONTINUCUS HAND RAL 34° 10 38° OFF
TREAD NOSING AND MUST EXTEND BEYOND BOTICH
TREAD.

o PLATE or (1) sTuDe 5 OF WooD PAEL S S T O . .
NSTALLED HoRZ AT THE TOR OF THE GYPBI ~ mfmpmmwi"“" i EXTERIoR MALL coveDis, z SIDING OR TR PER PLAN PROVDR GUUFD FULS ATLADISS FTH 36 ‘
WALL ASSEMBLY AND THE BOTTOM PLATE OF h JOINTS BL 1 L o ENT BN * HANDGRIP PORTICN OF HADRAL BHALL BE
A BINGLE 8TUD. INSTALL 2x6 WOOD STUDS . LAHNATEFACMH-EQHSIDE 4MuSsT 8. HOCO PTER P, NOT LESS | V4* NOR MORE THAN 2* N E R oEue
AS CROSS-BRACING POSITIONED AT BE ATTACHED TO THE STUDS Wik%® 6d 4 COONT PLASTER (BTUCCO) POST DETAIL FOR STRUCTURES CRO8S EECTICHAL DI 2 seetelogly
TID-HEIGHT OF THE WAL, COMMON NAILS SPACED 6' OL. ARCUNT] B Sreme LESS THAN 5 + wwoNG TREADS 3 il
< PERIMETER 4 2' OC IN THE FIELD. FROM PROPERTY LINE FER [RC ROL152) TO PASS THROUSH OFENNG
¢ SPIRAL STARS BELOY STAN NSTALL W*
2X6 MALL SO :
=] T~ 54" THICK NOMINAL 3 PCF DENSITY w/ IN 35 P R A 6 AR =
WACE#;DFERQ. QF{I?IE"_R BATT . ﬁwg@5 PER IRC ROLLO)
%° TYPE X' GUB APPLIED VERTICALLY INSULA BETUEEN 1 | THOQESSa-UD" FREE A
W HORIZONTAL JOINTS BLOCKED AND WOOD STUDS, CROSS-B . === re T e < CONT. HAORAL 3035 O Cals Aas 40 Hire
FASTENED Wedl CEMENT COATED s* TOP/BOTICN PLATES. 4 ABOVE TREAD NOGING. Trmsuna R
| RYWALL PER [RC
SHANK DIA. ¢ l4* HEAD DIA 8PACED @' AR e GABLE END FIREWNALL DETAIL A(m atan SCEIDTIGHT FITHNG TRUSS BLOCKING ormems
OC. ALONG STUDS 4 PLATES. LESS THAN 5' TO THE PROPERTY LIS S RTRIATATATAY
FASTENER HEADS AND SHEATHING USING SUFFICIENT FASTENERS ERTATATATATATRY ¥ i I TERIOR
JOINTS MUST BE TREATED W/A2) COATS TO PREVENT AIR FOCKETS IN THE URAP) 4 2x8 FASCIA BOARD
oFo . A MIN. 2° PAPER, SA FILE NO, WP 8640 (SENERIC | HOUR) 1
PLASTIC OR FIBERGLASS TAPE MUST BE ONE LAYER %' TYPE X GLE APPLIED
EMBEDDED I FIRST LAYER OF EXTERIOR WALL COVERNG: PARALLEL OR AT RIGHT AGLES 76 2x STUDS PER PLAN e
OvE ARD JOINT®. L FIBER CEMENT BOARD EACH SIDE OF MIN 253 STUDS, TURNED o
2 TN Sibhs FLATUISE, 24° OC. WITH ‘ %ot erEdnin
3. WooD FIBER PANEL CEMENT-COATED NAILLS, -7 LONG, T
CEMENT PLASTER (STUCCO) DDAB SHANK, Y* HEADS, 1° OC. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING
5 Pt s Sy EADs, PER PLAN 36706° N EXTERIOR
DESIGN: (ICC-ES REPORT - ESR-1365) WALL TYPE 43.4 - | HR EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY LE28 THAN B N GPPOSITE SIDED, | voscar wrneag)
HL 35 ANGLE BUPPOR
EAVES ¢ WALL WITHIN 5'-2' OF PROPERTY LINE EAVES WITHN 5'-0" OF PROPERTY LINE
PER IRC 322 ¢ TABLE R302. PER IRC 302 4 TABLE R3021 B

H

| HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE DETAILS

J TYPICAL STAIR DETAIL AND NOTES

FIRE BLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING:

PER SECTION R32211 * R3e2n

L N CONCEALED SPACES CF STUD WALLS AND
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND
PARALLEL

ROWS OF 8TUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS

A YERTICALLY AT THE CEILING & FLOOR LEVELS
B. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT

AT ALL INTERCONNCECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR
AT SCFFIT8, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.
3. IN CONCEALED $PACES AT STAIR 8TRINGERS AT

THE RUN. ENCLO,

TOP AND BOTTOM COF ASED 5PACE§
UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. R322.1.

4. AT OPENINGS ARCUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES,
AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN
APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE
OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION.

ATTIC VENTILATION
AT LEAST 42% & NOT MORE THAN 50% OF RECUIRED
VENTS 8HALL BE IN UPPER PORTION OF VENTILATED
ROCF 8PACE (NO MORE THAN 3' BELOW THE RIDGE OR
HIGHEST POINT) WITH THE BALANCE OF REQUIRED
VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE VENTING.

EXCEEDING ©'-2"

12

el'_

ATTIC
SPACE

ZHAN.FTH.BSE&Z#OQ
SEEWFRAHNSPLAN7

mOFWBD‘MEHMFE.T

COHPOSITION
ON 12° 24/2 PLYWOOD SHEA'

/ Ix SCREENED
R~44 INSULATION YENT BLocKs W)
AL i | RAATAITIYIVTY VUV Il FIYIYIYIVIPAVAVETAVY] At Nsu.A%EcN BAFFLE
— o T f *Tiﬁ 10 ENSURS TP IR
ok N R SPACE.
L
QI
4 MSTR
| ou BEDROOM 4 e UTILITY BEDROOM
o | %58 Hle
u
be =+ = FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
b= Q = 3/4' TIG PLTWOOD SUB-FLR
P = GLUED ¢ NAILED TO
? < (SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR
~ B SIZE AND SPACING) —\'
I — = By = | T T
T IGWWWGWWOWO\')W OUHARCANCaT0eo0 (f————————{] . . . . . . éﬁ §
-~ - X
= R-30 INSULATION (&)
[ IXE. INT, WALL
:\'ri' S 2)7x4 ToP B
y9a 2%4 STUD @ @) 2x6 ToP B
g £iBre e e o
. [0Xy 112* SHT'G (APA RATED 24/0)
S| an it RA | WATER PROCF BARRIER
= LEE GARAGE : T e EXTERIOR 8IDhG
% 2 L £ STAIRS C ] KITCHEN Nook Roal INSUL ATION W CONT.
b . S— TRUCTION: AR SIDE)
X0 SR ES B st F 3/4° T4G PLYWOOD SUB-FLR
QT AND GRAVEL BASE SLOPE == GLUED ¢ NAILED TO
e 310 — (SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR R-38 HIGH DENSITY =
E =] SIZE AND SPACING) INSULATION @ FLoor B
B L | = l \ = | .
BAERRESS S|
] /| CRANLSPACE i GRADE
I L & ML VisaUERN varoR |
IJ;L:]\ - | | e T\ [ B -
x TIGHTLINE
BUILDING SECTION (A i
PEA GRAVEL FILL
3/6"=1'-0" WRAP W FILTER FABRIC

ALL ROCF FLASHING TO BE MIN. 26 GA
GALYV, 8TEEL.

ROCF DRIP EDGES PER $EC. R305285
PROVIDE DRIP EDGE AT EAVES 4 GABLES
uw AMIN 2' OVERLAP.

COPYH!GHT 2010
Landmark Dealgn Inc.
ALl RIGHTS RESERVED
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WALL ASSEMBLIES

No. DIAGRAM

FIRE

RATING DIAGRAM

TEST
REPORT # | NO.

FIRE

TEST
RATING | REPORT #

NCN RATED

» e sldes. Hortzortal 14
2 mm-‘d“mq:pel o

GA FILE NO
BEPARATICON LML e B3n

1-HR PARTY WALL
NO OPENNGS @ ROCF
4' TN EACH 8IDE OF BEPARATION WALL

TO HAVE 12° GTP

———5/8' TYPE 'X' GUB 1o LNDERSIDE

———5/8' TYPE X' GuB
CONT. TO ROCF BHEATHING

5/8° TYFE X' GUB
| _— soLip 2x BLOCKING

[ R-43 INSULATION W CONT.
! VAPOR BARRIER

\THING UINDER EAVES FOR MN 3 FT
!AatlbDEGeEPARATW
4'-@" min 4'-2" min
TYPE X' GUB 5/8° TYPE % GUB
ROCFING TO BE
CLASS 'B' COMPOSITION
Sarm -
HT B (e g ~
| I —
OHOOCH OO he—T
(AT TATAE, e e
= <

DOUBLE ROW

STUDS (OF‘HM 2 X 6 STUDS)

16' OL, ON SEPARATE PLATES —
I' APART

(WARM SIDE)
5/8' GUB e CEILING

DOUBLE ROU COF 2 X 4 WOOD

BTUDS (OFTIONAL 2 X & 8TUDS)

16° OC. ON SEPARATE PLATES —
1I* APART

i

() N—
s

R-13 INSULATION

X' Gus
WWCD'OGA}DH!EGMLKMATEEAHS
m STONE WOOL FIRE STOPPING INSULATION

JSTS PER FRAMING PLAN
RIM J&T W BLOCKING
8OLID 2X BLOCKING
12* GUB ¢ CEILING
CONT. BLOCKING

5/8° TYFPE X' GUB

R-13 INSULATICN
JSTE PER FRAMING PLAN

FDN WALL PER ENGINEER
DETAIL

PARTY WALL SECTION

NTS cimRuwalL)

1-HR PARTY WALL
NO OPENNGS © ROCF
4'MIN EACH &IDE OF SEPARATION WALL

ROOF PROVECTIONS TO HAVE 12° GYP
SHEATHING UNDER EAVES FORHNS FT

EACH SIDE CF SEPARATION
4'-0" min 4'-@' min
TFE %X GUB .
ROCFING TO BE x 5/8' TYPE % GUB
'B' COMPOSITION
SHINGLE WTH
I5°FELT N ————
0] i8] ol T S 22 nrExasw I
OF ROCF SHEATHING AS UELL AS GABLE ENDS
EUPPORTED BY 2x
5= TYyPE ¢
CONT. TO ROCF SHEATHNG
5/8° TYFPE X GUB
||__—soLip 2x BLOCKMNG
slele i)Y
) /Q( VV\ i 7 é\ [ R-49 NSULATION W conT.
) » _‘7_ ) '/l V X R
S (WARN 8IDE)
STUDS {oPnoNAL :x>:s STUDS) 3 5/8' GUB e CEILING
I6 OZ. ON SEPARATE PLATES R-13 INSULATION
I APART

MIN | HR

OUTLET BOXES:
ONE-BOX NON-METALIC OUTLET
BOXES OR EQUAL.

DOUBLE RCUW OF 2 X 4 WOoD J
8TUDS OPHMZXGOTUDS)

{{
WERN AR o
I* AP,

5/8' TYFE X GUB

RIM JOT W BLOCKING

w/ /8" TYPE X' GUB
um-wos.mmnsmnsm
o STONE WOOL FIRE STOPPING INSULATION

A

RUNYA

%J&mmmmw
R JOT W BLOCKING
B8OLID 2X BLOCKING
12° GUB @ CEILING

Q PARTY WALL SECTION

NTS  civRuwALL )

R WA, 98350

Fax: 2538264946

Ph: 253-326.7308

custom home design < stock plans

1202 MAIN ST. SUITE #104 SUMNBE

Fop,
LANDMARK DESIGN,

*
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ALL RGHTS RESERVED

1/4°=I'o"

I ATICN PER 8¢ 231 IR
INTERIOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH AN ARTFICIAL
LIGHT 8OURCE TO ILLUMNATE THE LANDINGS AND TREADS,

EXCEFTION: A SWITCH I8 NOT REQUIRED UHERE REMOTE,
CENTRAL OR AUTCHMATIC CONTROL OF LIGHTING 18 PROVIDED.

ELECTRICAL KEY
OVERMEAD <
e &
CUTLET =3
DUPLEX CUTLET =
220V CUTLET Y
tosy g B

COH B0 SMOKE w-%
. DET.

gno:vﬁ BATTERT
CABLE Tv. JACK @

PHONE v
A i1 CINATION PER ©f R3228 IR
EXTERIOR STAIRUATS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFIGIAL NDER COUNTER
LIGHT BOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING OF THE LiGHTs
STAIRUAY. STAIRUAY ILLUMNATION SHALL RECEIVE
POLER FROM THE BUILDING WRNG. EXTERIOR 6TAIRUAYS GAS OUTLET *
PROVIDING ACCESS TO A BASEMENT FRoH THE :
GRADE LEVEL 8HALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIRCIAL LIGHT HoSE BIEB =+
SOURCE LOCATED AT THE BOTTCH LANDING CF THE BTAIRUAY. — &
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GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE (IBC), 2018 EDITION, WITH WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS.

DESIGN LOADS:
ROOF
LIVE LOAD 25 PSF (SNow)
DEAD LOAD 5 PSF
FLOOR
LIVE LOAD 40 PSF (RESIDENTIAL)
60 PSF (DECKS)
DEAD LOAD 10 PSF
WND
BASIC WIND SPEED 12 MPH (3 SECOND GUST, ULTIMATE LOAD)
RIEK CATAGORY II, EXPFOURE B, K, = 12
SEISMIC

EGQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
BEARING WALL SYSTEM (LIGHT-FRAMED WALLS)
SITE CLASS: D

SEISMIC DESIGN CATAGORY: D

Ss = 15 - IBC FIGURE l6133(1)

S0 = 10, le = 12, R:65

Ce = 054

INSPECTIONS:

NO SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED. NOTIFY THE BUILDING DEPARTHMENT FOR INSPECTIONS
REQUIRED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE. ALL PREPARED SOIL BEARING SURFACES SHALL BE
INSPECTED BY A SOILS ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.

FOUNDATIONS:

PLACE FOOTINGS ON NATIVE OR COMPACTED SOIL UITH 1500 PSF BEARING CAPACITY (ASSUMED).
BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE MINIMUM I'-6" BELOW OUTSIDE FINISHED GRADE.
BACKFILL WALLS WITH A UELL DRAINNG MATERIAL FREE OF ORGANIC OBJECTS OR DEBRIS.

CONCRETE:

THE SELECTION OF MATERIALS FOR AND THE MIXING AND PLACING OF ALL CONCRETE SHALL
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2018 EDITION.
MATERIALS SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PRODUCE A DENSE, WORKABLE MIX HAVING A MAXIMUIM
SLUMP OF 4 INCHES WHICH CAN BE PLACED WITHOUT SEGREGATION OR EXCESS FREE SURFACE
WATER USE MINIMUIM F'c = 3000 PSI WITH 55 SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD CF CONCRETE
AND A MAXIMUIM OF 52 GALLONS OF WATER PER 94 LB SACK OF CEMENT. ALL CONCRETE SHALL
CONTAN AN AIR ENTRAINING AGENT. THE AMOUNT OF ENTRAINED AIR SHALL BE 4%% $15% BY
VOLUME. MAXIMUM SIZE OF AGGREGATE 15 1%". ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE POURED
MONOLITHICALLY BETWEEN CONSTRICTION OR EXPANSION JOINTS LINLESS SHOUN OTHERUISE.
CONCRETE PURVEYORS/SUPFLIERS DELIVERY OR BATCH TICKET TO BE ON JOB SITE FOR
BUILDING INSPECTOR VERIFICATION.

REINFORCING STEEL:

ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE MINM&M GRADE 62 (Fy = 60,000 PS|) DEFORMED BARS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM SPECIFICATION A-655. LAP ALL SPLICES 32 BAR DIAMETERS OR I-6"
MINIMRIM UNLESS OTHERUSE SHOUN. PROVIDE ELBOW BARS (32 DIA) TO LAP HORIZONTAL STEEL
AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS IN FOOTINGS AND WALLS. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE

ACCURATELY PLACED AND ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED BY APPROVED CHAIRS, SPACERS, OR TIES
AND SECURED IN PLACE DURING GROUT OR CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

MINMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL:

UsE PROTECTION
SLAB AND WALL BARS:
INTERIOR FACES V"
EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH %" (%5 AND SMALLER)
2" (% AND LARGER)
FOOTING BARS 3*

TMBER:
ALL LUMBER SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE:

BEAMS DP2 OR BETIER
POSTS DP? OR BETTER
X FRAMING  HP2 OR BETTER

ALL 2x TMBER SHALL BE KILN DRIED. ALLGRADESSHALLCWTOWAGRADMRLES
FOR WESTERN LUMBER", LATEST EDITION. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT UITH CONCRETE SHALL

PRESSURE TREATED NACCO@ANCE WITH ALPA UL RE-TREAT ALL CUT ENDS, NOTCHES, AND
DRILLED HOLES IN ACCORDANCE WITH AIUPA M4, MAINTAIN MINMUM 6" CLEAR BETWEEN WOOD AND
EXPOSED EARTH MAINTAN 8° CLEAR BETWEEN EXPOSED EARTH AND NON-TREATED WOOD AT
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS, ALL NAILS SHALL BE GALVANIZED BOX OR COMMON NAILS.
FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED
ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL OR STAINLESS STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION IBC
2304105. ALL MINIMUM NAILING SHALL EE PER IEC TABLE 2324101 UNO. MACHINE BOLTS TO BE
A-3071. BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STANDARD
CUT WASHERS. MISCELLANEOUS HANGERS TO BE 'SIMPSON' OR ICC APPROVED EQUAL. ALL
HANGERS TO BE FASTENED TO WOOD UITH PROPER NAILS AND ALL HOLES SHALL BE NAILED.

GLU AMINA

GLUED LAMINATED WOOD BEAMS (GLB) TO BE IN ACCORDANCE UITH ANSI/AITC STANDARD Al22),
AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMNATED TIMBER USE STRESS GRADE
COMBINATION 24F-V4 (Fb = 2400 PS1) FOR SIMPLE SPANS AND 24F-V8 FOR CANTILEVER AND
CONTINUCUS SPANS. SMPLE SPANS SHALL BE CAMBERED ON A 3500' RADIUS UNO. GLUE SHALL
BE CASEN WITH HOLD INHIBITOR. UINLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SEALER SHALL BE APFLEED TO
ENDS CF ALL IMEMBERS. BOTTOM LAMINATION TO BE FREE OF INSOUND KNOTS LARGER THAN %*
DIAMETER AITC STAMP AND CERTHFICATION REQUIRED.

PREFABRICATED JOISTS:

JOISTS SHALL BE AS NOTED ON THE PLANS AND AS MANUFACTURED BY TRUSS JOIST
UWEYERHAEUSER OR APFPROVED EQUIVALENT. JOISTS TO BE ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE UITH THE
PLANS AND THE MANIFACTURER'S DRAWINGS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. CONSTRUCTION
LOADS BEYOND THE DESIGN LOADS ARE NOT PERMITTED. PROVIDE ERECTION ERACING LNTIL
SHEATHING MATERIAL HAS BEEN INSTALLED. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT CONCENTRATED
LOADS FROM ABOVE AND UEB STIFENERS PER MANUIFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS. JOIST HANGERS TO
BE SIZED AND PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OR SUFFLIER

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL X

LAMNATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) TO BE BY TRUSS JOIST UEYERHAEUSER (MICROLAM - Fb = 2600 PSI,E =
1200000 PSl). MATERIAL SHALL BE DESIGNED ¢ MANUFACTURED TO THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN NER-481 OR
CCMC REPORT NO. 08675-R BEARING LENGTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1%". DO NOT CUT OR NOTCH BEAMS
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OR ENGINEER. HEEL CUTS SHALL NOT OVERHANG INSIDE FACE OF SUPPORTING MEMBER

ARING U Fi ING:
ALL DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS NOT CALLED OUT OR OTHERUISE NOTED ON THE PLANS SHALL BE 4x8 D2 WITH
ONE CRIPPLE AND ONE STUD EACH END FOR OPENINGS 5'-0° OR LESS AND TWO CRIPPLES AND ONE STUD FOR
OPENINGS MORE THAN 5'-0" WIDE. ALL COLUMNS NOT CALLED OUT ON THE PLANS SHALL BE TWO (2) STUDS, SPKE
LAMNATED COLUMNS TOGETHER WITH l6d @ 2" OC. STAGGERED. STAGGER SPLICES AT TOP PLATES MINMUIM 48°
AND NAIL UITH led @ 8° OC.

SHEAR WALLS:

ALL SHEAR WALL SHEATHING NAILING AND ANCHORS SHALL BE AS DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS AND NOTED IN
THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. USE APA RATED SHEATHING (24/16) WITH A MINIMUM PANEL EDGE NAILING OF 8d ¢ &*
OC. INLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL SHEAR WALL NAILING SHALL BE COMMON WIRE OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS.
FASTENERS IN PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIFPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL OR
STANLESS STEEL. BLOCK ALL INSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES. DESIGNATED 3x FRAMING MAY BE (2) 2x MEMBERS
FACE-NAILED WITH led @ 12" OC. STAGGERED. ALL HEADERS SHALL HAVE STRAP CONNECTORS TO THE TOP PLATE
AT EACH END UHEN THE HEADER INTERRUPTS THE TOP PLATE. USE 'SIMPSON' LS5TA24 CONNECTOR UNO.

FL AND ING:

DIMENSIONAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE FREE OF SPLITS, CHECKS, AND SHAKES. PROYIDE DOUBLE JOISTS
UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS THAT EXTEND OVER MORE THAN HALF THE LENGTH AND ALL AROWND ALL
OPENINGS IN FLOORS AND ROOFS UNO. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT RIM JOISTS BELOW CONCENTRATED LOADS
FROM ABOVE. APPLY %" RATED SHEATHING (40/20) GLUED AND NAILED TO FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS WITH 8d
COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT 6" OC. AT ALL SUPPORTED EDGES AND 8d COMMON OR GALVANIZED
BOX NAILS AT 2* OC. AT INTERIOR SUPPORTS. APPLY %" RATED SHEATHING (24/16) ON ROOF NAILED TO
STEFENERS OR RAFTERS UITH 8d COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT 6* OC. AT SUPPORTED EDGES AND &d
COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT 2* OC. AT INTERIOR SUPPORTS. LAY SHEATHING PERPENDICULAR TO
FRAMING AND STAGGER PANEL EDGES.

FLOOR AND ROCF TRUSSES:

TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED AND SUPPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/TPI 1-2014. THE TRUSS CALCULATION
PACKAGE SHALL BE PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED N THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON. THE TRUSS ENGINEER SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE WORK OF ALL
SUBORDINATES INVOLVED IN THE PREPARATION CF THE TRUSS PLACEMENT PLAN AND TRUSS DESIGN DRAWNGS.
EACH TRUSS SHALL BE PLANT FABRICATED AND SHALL BEAR THE QUALITY CONTROL STAMP, MANWFACTURER'S
NAME, DESIGN LOAD, AND MAXIMUM SPACING. ALL MECHANICAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE ICC APPROVED. LOADS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOM"ENDED DESIGN LOADS AND IBC CHAPTER 16. MANIFACTURER SHALL
PROVIDE ALL TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTION DETAILS AND REQUIRED CONNECTION MATERIALS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE BUILDING DEPARTHMENT FOR APPROVAL AND MAINTAIN DRAWNGS ON SITE
FOR INSPECTION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL TRUSS LENGTHS PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.
TRUSSES SHALL BE BRACED TO PREVENT ROTATION AND PROVIDE LATERAL STABILITY IN ACCORDANCE UATH THE
CONSTRUCTION DRAUNGS AND INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DRAWNGS. NO TRUSS SHALL BE ALTERED WITHOUT PRIOR
URITTEN CONSENT CF THE TRUSS DESIGNER AND ENGINEER CF RECORD.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC), 2018 EDITION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND METHODS, TECHNIGUES, AND
SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE SPECKIED WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND ALL CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE INCLUDING BUILDING AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE
COMENCING UORK AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING
AS REQUIRED INTIL ALL PERMANENT CONNECTIONS AND STFFENERS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR ALL BUILDING DEPARTMENT REQUIRED INSPECTIONS. DO
NOT SCALE DRAWNGS. USE ONLY URITTEN DIMENSIONS. THE DETAILS SHOUN ARE TYPICAL AND SHALL EE USED
FOR LIKE OR SMILAR CONDITIONS NOT SHOUN. YARIATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO WORK SHOUN ON THE DRAIUNGS
SHALL NOT BE CARRIED OUT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

MARK MINIMUM SHEATHING ANCHOR REMARKS (4,5)
SHEATHING (1)| NAILING (D) | BOLTS (3)
[> %" cDX edee"OC. %" ¢ 60" OC. Qall = 230 FLF
OR 03B
Y%* cDX ade 4 ocC %" 032" OC. Qall = 350 FLF
OR 058
[} %" CcDX 8de3*ocC. %" e 6" OC. Qall = 450 PLF
OR 03B USE 3x STUDS AT
ABUTTING PANEL EDGES ¢
STAGGER NAILS
@ SEE DETA;L 12 / 520 FOR CONSTRUCTION
|

NOTES

1) ALL WALLS DESIGNATED'B>' ARE SHEAR WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH
RATED SHEATHING (24/0) AND NAILED AT ALL PANEL EDGES (BLOCKED) PER SCHEDILE.
NAILING AT TI-Il PANELS SHALL BE THROUGH EACH EDGE OF EACH PANEL NAILING AT
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING TO BE AT 12 OC. NAILING NOT CALLED OUT SHALL BE PER IBC TABLE
2304101 NAILING IN PRESERVATIVE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR OF
HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL PER ASTM ABB3.

2) HOLDOUNS AND OTHER FRAMNG HARDWARE BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE OR ICC APPROVED
EQUAL TO BE USED PER PLAN ENDS OF SHEAR WALLS SHALL USE DOUBLE STUDS MINIMUIM.

3) USE MINMUM OF TWO (2) BOLTS PER SILL PIECE WTH ONE BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 2*
NOR LESS THAN 5" FROM EACH END OF EACH PIECE. EMBED BOLTS MINMUM CF 1° INTO
CONCRETE. WASHERS TO BE 3" x 3" x 4" PER IBC SECTION 230832 AND OF HOT-DIFFED
ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTH AB3,

4) ALLOUABLE LOADS ARE PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED 40% FOR WIND DESIGN IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AF{PA SDPUS TABLE 43A.

5) DESIGNATED 3x STUDS MAY BE (2) 2x MEMBERS FACE-NAILED WITH l6d ® 2* OC. STAGGERED.

B

UPPER FLOOR

A = 1080 SQFT

LSTAZ4 - EEAM

TO ToP FLATE

LSTASS - HOR ¢ 80L
10 X BLOCK

v

Y.
H

MAIN FLOOR
A =42 5QFT

o—BigosGe

26 STID @ 6* O, ISE
DEL STID » BOS GF
SEARUALS CHOLDOMNS, g1l

HPTSLL o %'HANCHOR T
BOLT 3" x 3" x l4* WASHER
AT5-0* OL.UNO.
(ALT.HASA @ 48° OL)

|_S$THD TYPE HOLDOIN
PERPLAL
| -4 BAR @ 1 OC. - HORIL
/ (36" A0
|-4lB4R @ 16" OC. - VERT.
}/ FNISH GRADE

1
2 FRATNG ¢ 16" 0|

XRMwAB e 48 0L

T0 FT $ILL FLATE

NOTE:
SEE ARCH FOR FIRE
BLOCKNG

SEE ARCH FOR ALL
SHEATHNG.

2 SLL w/iod @ 16° OC.
SOLE PLATE RALNG

2PTSLL w/3x3x Y GAY.
PLATE BASIER 4 %"0 ANCHOR
BOLT PER PLAN OR SGHEDULE.
4 BAR 0 24' OC. - VERT.

44 BAR CONTNUAS (TYF)

[LYoT-)
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15" RATED SHEATHING
gde o oL,
(4*oc. e 51 EXTERIOR SHEATHING FER . NOIE: .
\ % \ PLAN OR SCHEDILE :‘d fﬁragnﬂgmmng TRUSS TO DEVELOP -k
STAGGERED SHEATHING i o T\ A CAPACITY OF CONNECTOR, SSu
94" 0, < =
il HI FRAMING ANCHOR I - TRUSS FER PLAN N
EACH TRUSS, USE HIDA-2 2x BLOCKING u/ 16 8 8° OC, 2x BLOCKING u/ (2) &d =99
od 06t oL, AT DBL TRISS, GABLE END TRUSS. £ 10T B DEL 2x TOP FLATE. i
_\ i4* RATED SHEATHNG (EEALAT 5‘”’\ § 53
A35 @ 48° OC. RAFTER OR TRUSS FER PLAN SIS == N a9
(USE 24* OC. AT SIM) w/ (2) 8d TO 2x BLOCKNG S \
TVRIIED Sogat. Dmmmw - SFEI(B:EL ?Lﬁﬁf e 2x BRACE PER TRUSS SUPPLIER \L m STRAP
END NAIL TO TRUSS : . |
EACH BND w (2) 8. 4-0° MN 4 NAL w/ lod ¢ 4 OC. i6d 6 OC. STAGGERED. Rt )~ STUD PER FLAN L
STAGGERED. ADD LSTA24 TO M NOTE: /| NOTE:
WALL SHEATHING AND NAILING SFLICE PER FLAN M INSTALL CONNECTOR FRIOR
PER SHEATHING ¢ NAILING A | SEE ARCH FOR FLASHING
ekl e PER FLAN OR SHEAR—  {iS 2% FRAMING FER PLAN REGUIREMENTS, 2% STUD QNoT @ 51y || TO PLACING COMMON TRUSSES .
ICE TO OCCUR ON COMMON 2x FRAMING PER PLAN ' & 5
SPL o WALL SCHEDULE. (HEADER o SIM) s
MEMBER OR BLOCKING )\,J R
S a a
J ® a
. 0 3
(1 TYPICAL ROOF FRAMING CONNECTION (2 ROOF FRAMING 9 GABLE END (3 LOWER ROOF FRAMING 6 SHEAR WALL (4 DRAG STRUT CONNECTION nld 1
$20) 6CAET - 10 §22/ sCAE I« I-0* \&22/ ecAE T « 10 \$22/ ecAET . 1-0* 3 s
511
g =
© 3
— °
SOLE PLATE NAILING. od e 4 OC. DB‘-”‘TO"PLATE\ OIE is
E od @ 6" OC. M ed e 4 OC %* SUBFLOOR f— — g5 58
snsrcFu%Dam R - %" SUBFLOOR 4 HDR PER FLAN—/ —] QD 5 £3
TRAP FER PLAN g2
(3) 8d JoIST-T0-ToP 2x JOIST FER FLAN 2x BLOCKING w/ A35 FRAMING A35 FRAMNG ANCHOR \ 4 =3
PLATE UNO. MANTAN Q _\ o ANCHOR AT I6* OC. 10 DEL 16* OC. RM T0 TOP FLATE. — 3 g o3
ML 1% END DISTANCE. e A" TOP PLATE. END-NAIL T0 JOIST ) = )5 S
SHEATHING ¢ NAILING PERPLAN. =14 £ ) w/ (2) lod EACH END. 3x BLOCKING. EXTEND o
SPLICE TO OCCUR ON COMMMON | (2) BAYS (24* MINIMM) §
IMEMBER OR BLOCKING 2% RIM JoIST OR TO CORER < 8
. - (TYP) "
%" SUBFLOOR J \ 2x JoIST PER PLAN TRIMMER STUD(S) 8 a
2x FRAMING PER PLAN. SHEATHING ¢ NAILNG FER_/ [}, L SHEATHING ¢ NAILING PER n =
(BEAM AT ST JOIST FER PLAN PLAN OR SCHEDULE. —1 \P'-ANORWED‘"-E KING STUD
2x DBL TOP FLATE.LAP _/ _— B \
SPLICE 40 MIN. 4 NAIL 7x FRAMING PER PLAN o i
w lod # 6" OC. STAGGERED.
1| %" RATED SHEATHING ¢
LSTA STRAP FER NG P s
(5 TYPICAL FLOOR FRAMING CONNECTION (sf)FRAMINe AT INTERIOR SHEAR WALL (1 FRAMING AT INTERIOR SHEAR WALL PLAN (TYP).
520/ SCALE:I's I-0* D) SCALE:I's I-0" @wr-r-w‘
2 SILL PLATE
L | = 1]
lod @ 8° OC. SOLE [
SHEATHING ¢ NAILING FER lod @ 4' OC, SOLE [l PRI - 3x BLOCKNG
PLAN OR SCHEDWLE \ . PLATE NALLING. / SOLID RM JoIST mP)
14" RATED SHEATHING w/gd / —&d e e* oC.\No 34° SUBFLOOR p lod @ 4* OC. SOLE
* 4% OC. EDGE NALING T — N oottt PLIENALES, (2 SUEAR WAL FORCE TRANSFER DETAIL
SEE ARCH FOR FLASHING > o aeaam ¢ NAILING PER PLAN S~ BLockNG &25) wcusrero
REGUIREMENTS, == y /:/—’4' SUBFLOOR
2x BLOCKING w/ \ ] = A L
A N : =2 STA24 STRAP
lod ¢ 8" OC. \_ 7 (FAR SIDE) 6" U
50 . 2T TE 1 rmeae NAIL SHEATHING TO HDR )
HerC HoLoom — \ IST PER FLAN B s o w 8d » 3* OC. EACH UA. Z 1
PLAN T PER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN JOIST PER PLAN. DBL \ —\ OVER PANEL TO KING STUD., \ < -
LS GER Y LUS210 HANGER AT MSTC HOLDOIN o (6) 16d KING STUD TO Z(\l <
TRUSS SUPFLIER PER FLAN MSTC HOLDOUN FER i\ i Ul =
BEAM = FLAN BEYOND. y 4. DN 1l
2% KING STUD u/ 2x TN oy )
(3 SHEAR WALL FRAMING AT FLUSH BEAM 10 SHEAR WALL FRAMNG AT BEAM (T FLOOR FRAMING AT SHEAR WALL LD |/ CRFFLE STD Ay |
€28) SCAET - 1-0° 822/ SCAE T« 1-0* \&22/ scAE T 1-0* led AT 3* oC. [l 4x BLOCKING @ MIDDLE AV <
] |/~24' F REQUIRED. O v
5 oL 12'-0" HAX. i {Z
L]
. 2% BLOCKING u/ (3) 8dl 2 STUD FER FLAN USE MNMM  [i, m;ﬁmﬁia (82" @ SM) I > "J_5
édee'oc. TOE-NAIL TO 4x BEAM ¢ (2) 2x STUD @ ENDS OF SHEAR_| \ 2% STUD PER PLAN USE DBL 1" RATED SHEATHING (24/0 BXP |). QZ §)
(2) 8d To JOISTS. WALLS 4 HOLDOUNS, SEE SHEAR %* SHEATHNG STUD AT BND OF SHEAR UALLS -NALL w (2) ROUS 8d @ 3* OC. AT <1
Ser.00R FER FLAN [ WAL SCHEDULE FOR 3x STUDS. /M:CHORBOLTNIS‘:G'X" 4 HOLDOUNS, SEE SHEAR WALL (2)2x CRIPFLE \/n PANEL EDGES. Z =
SHEATHING ¢ NAILING FER St SHEATHING ¢ NAILING PER SOHERILE For 2x a100n STes: i j 0 P_é
24 w/(8) lod AT PLAN SPLICE TO OCQIR 60" OC. UND. FLAN OR SCHEDULE ™\ { (2) 2x PLATE. (NAIL o
2x4 GUSSET EA i B A Moty e 2 PT SILL 4% 5LAB ON GRADE OVER | 641G T0 EA PLATE)
SIDE w/ (8) lod—, '\ y \ HORIZ HRLE ML VAPOR BARRER TOP OF STEM WALL
) -
(ALT. METAL CAP) 6" ML T * 5020 £y Gt o ELEV. VARES TR
4x4 PT POST | FINISH GRADE 12* | —STHD HOLDOUN PER FLAN. e . = = ¢ 2 FT SILL
i 2x PT SILL w/ ANCHOR BOLT STHDM HOLDOUN UNO.
tet Ay orLICE) = (506 @ 5t |_—*4| BAR ¢ 24 OC. - VERT. STHOHOLDON_ /] \_axa- x 3* x  WASHER PER ()% ANCHOR BOLT u/ HIN
. PLAN G s 7" EMBEDMENT 4 3" x 3" x 4"
MAB ANCHOR 12 16f - FLAN OR SCHEDULE. USE \, 4
(ALT. A34 ANcHor—~ H—H bl I g O 3 8 60" OC. ML GALVANIZED B WASHER
Tuo SIDES)_\ g 40" —*4 BAR CONTINUOUS TN, . FOUNDATION PER PLAN.
o6 PR MN =E e'O -,L\_‘_ 4| BAR ¢ 24° OC. - VERTICAL MIN. 8 THICK STEM WALL u/
FER N ) ) * BAR HORIZ TOP ¢ BOTTOM.
% 2 - b L DU C; (2 _PORTAL FRAME PANEL
INISH G > & (V. \&622/ ecaE nae 62 @

12"\ FL OOR FRAMING AT CRAUWL SPAC
\$22/ scALE T s 10

(14 FOINDATION AT CRAUL SPAC
\$22/ SCAE:r:r-0*

S U —

‘ FOUNDATION AT SLAB ON GRADE
\828/ scuEr o
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Horiz Wood Railing
VVVVVV 9nd Floor
N5 ® T
I g‘;lu
—r-t’nl-uqi. 4
{ N o Canopy 3'
= e ‘ ) into Sidewalk
I vy, EESS S : -
i3 . Existg Street Trees
g Im <£& —
-
1 |
L . "
Ei Exist'g Sidewalk
i

Washington Avenue Elevation

3/16" = 1'=0"




